West Jackson County Utility District 7200 McCann Road Biloxi, Mississippi 39532 August 17, 2023

Regular Meeting

MINUTES

1.0 Call Meeting to Order:

The West Jackson County Utility District (WJCUD) convened the scheduled board meeting August 17, 2023, at the WJCUD general office building, 7200 McCann Road, Biloxi, MS. The meeting was called to order by Mr. Bryan David, Vice-Chairman of the Board, at 9:02 A.M., and it was determined that a quorum was present. A notice was posted informing the public of the meeting time. The following individuals were present:

Mr. Bryan David

Mr. Andrew Westfall

Mr. Curtis Spiers

Mr. Josh Danos

Mr. Prince Power (1982)

Wr. Bryan David

Vice-Chairman, WJCUD

Secretary/Treasurer, WJCUD

Commissioner, WJCUD

Board Attorney, WJCUD

Mr. Brian Bennett Interim Director & Construction Manager, WJCUD

Ms. Laura Davis Financial Controller, WJCUD

Ms. Donna Catalanatto Human Resources Manager, WJCUD

Ms. Whitney McCarra Accountant II, WJCUD

Ms. Amanda Parisi Assets Manager & Grants Administrator, WJCUD

Members of the Public:

Mr. Jason Polite – Machado Patano dba MP Design Group

2.0 Invocation / Pledge of Allegiance

Opening prayer was given by Laura Davis – Wells of Southgate Ministries / Sound House Church.

3.0 Change to Meeting Agenda

4.0 Community Input

5.0 Consent Agenda

- 5.1. Reading of Previous Minutes
- 5.2 Financial Reports
- 5.3 Purchase Requisitions
- 5.4 Docket of Claims Lines 1 92 / \$1,610,675.57
- 5.5 Leak Credits
- 5.6 Grinder Station Approvals

Mr. Spiers made a motion, seconded by Mr. Westfall, approving the Consent Agenda as presented. Motion passed unanimously.

6.0 Old Business

6.1 Wastewater Facilities Plan, Phase IV

Mr. Spiers made a motion, seconded by Mr. Westfall, approving Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Pay Application No. 8 to CB Developers, Inc. in the amount of \$910,044.58 as recommended by Machado Patano, contingent upon approval by the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality for currently reimbursable items. Motion passed unanimously.

6.2 Quail Creek Gravity Interceptor, Phase II

Mr. Westfall made a motion, seconded by Mr. Spiers, approving Quail Creek Gravity Interceptor, Phase II, Pay Application No. 2 to L-J Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$47,580.25 as recommended by Machado Patano. Motion passed unanimously.

6.3 Gravity Sewer Along Old Fort Bayou Road

Mr. Westfall made a motion, seconded by Mr. Spiers, approving a resolution and order to condemn an easement across property described as PIDN 03009220.020 from Todd and Patty Carmel for a sum of \$1,500.00 in exchange for the easement rights. Motion passed unanimously.

7.0 New Business

7.1 Wastewater Facilities Plan, Phase III Bid Award

Mr. Spiers made a motion, seconded by Mr. Westfall, approving the recommendation from MP Design Group for engineering services for Wastewater Facilities Plan, Phase

2023 08 17 Minutes Page 2 of 5

III, and awarding the base bid contract in the amount of \$3,730,355.96 to Bottom 2 Top Construction contingent upon communication verification that there was a typo on a lineitem amount. Motion passed unanimously.

7.2 WJCUD Credit Card Authorization – Interim Director

Mr. Spiers made a motion, seconded by Mr. Westfall, authorizing and approving a WJCUD credit card for the newly appointed Interim Director, Brian Bennett. Motion passed unanimously.

7.3 WJCUD Employee Handbook Revision

Mr. Westfall made a motion, seconded by Mr. Spiers, approving certain revisions to the WJCUD Employee Handbook, including provisions relating to business hours. Motion passed unanimously.

7.4 Employees' Personal Belongings

Tabled

7.5 Consideration of Change in Board Meeting Frequency

Mr. Spiers made a motion, seconded by Mr. Westfall, approving a change in Board Meeting frequency effective September 2023 to two meetings per month occurring on the first and third Thursday at 9:00 AM with the first meeting of the month being set for department head updates as needed, unless otherwise stated. Motion passed unanimously.

8.0 Correspondence

Included for the Board's review was the following:

- o WJCUD Organizational Chart (2023 08 04)
- o WJCUD Board Member Listing (2023 08 04)
- Coastal Constructors, LLC payment (2023 07 25) regarding
 Alexis Crossing Subdivision Ph 1
- WJCUD letter (2023 07 23) to Jackson County regarding
 Jackson County Ad Valorem Tax Request for FYE 09-30-2024 Budget
- MDEQ letter (2023 08 10) to WJCUD regarding
 Acceptance Engineering Approval for Restore Grant

- Board of Supervisors of Jackson County Resolution (2023 08 07) –
 regarding MCWI Fully Executed County Grant Contract
- JCUA letter (2023 08 10) to WJCUD regarding
 JCUA Proposed Budget and Fee Schedule FY 2024
- JCPC Minutes (2023 06 21) regarding
 Jackson County Planning / Zoning Meeting Minutes

9.0 District Operations

9.1 Attorney Report

9.2 Director Report

Updates were given on the following:

- New shifts started last week
- o 2021 Toyota Highlander to Professional Collision for repairs 8-9-2023
 - Out of pocket expense for both claims will be between \$700-\$1,000 depending on Uninsured Motorist Claim for first incident
- Billing Summary for July 2023.
 - \$948,637.42 (compared to \$870,465.01 in July 2022) 4.6% increase
 - 8,590 active customers (compared to 8,332 in July 2022) 3.1% growth
- Water Production July 2023
 - o 58.6 MG Total Production
 - o 51.8 MG Water Sold
 - 4.1 MG Flushing
 - o 2.8 MG Unaccounted For (5%)
- Income Statement FY 2023 nine months ending July 31, 2023
- Liquid Assets as of July 31, 2023

10.0 Executive Session – If So Move

A motion was by Mr. Spiers, seconded by Mr. Westfall, to enter executive session to discuss personnel matters. Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Spiers made a motion, seconded by Mr. Westfall, to approve the quote with Protect Your Assets, LLC. Motion passed unanimously.

2023 08 17 Minutes Page 4 of 5

Mr. Westfall made a motion, seconded by Mr. Spiers, to approve the amended job description for Director. Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Spiers made a motion, seconded by Mr. Westfall, to enter open session. Motion passed unanimously.

11.0 Other Business

12.0 Adjournment

A motion was made by Mr. Spiers, seconded by Mr. Westfall, to adjourn the meeting at 10:06 A.M., August 17, 2023. Motion passed unanimously.

Andrew Westfall

SECRETARY/TREASURER, WJCUD

ORDER	NUMBER	
OKDEK		

WHEREAS, the West Jackson County Utility District (hereinafter, "the District") has entered into a contract with CB Developers, Inc. (hereinafter, "CBD") relating to Wastewater Facility Improvement Project, Phase 4; and

WHEREAS, Staff requests Board consideration and approval of Pay Application No. 8 for the amount of \$910,044.58 as recommended by Machado Patano, contingent upon approval by the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality for currently reimbursable items; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners hereby finds that approval of this request is in the best interests of the District;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Board of Commissioners of West Jackson County Utility District, that Pay Application 8 is hereby approved and authorized, contingent upon approval by the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Interim Director is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary for this purpose.

The motion to approve the foregoing Order was made by speers, seconded by Westfall, and the following vote was recorded:

Chairman Montgomery absent

Commissioner Spiers <u>yes</u> Commissioner Strayham <u>absent</u>

Commissioner Westfall yes

Commissioner David <u>yes</u>

WHEREUPON, the Board of Commissioners of West Jackson County Utility District, declared the motion carried and the Order adopted this the 17th day of August, 2023.

Montgomery, Chairman

Bryan David, Vice-Chairman

ATTEST:

Donna Catalanatto

Commission Expire

ORDER	NUMBER	
OICDLIE		

WHEREAS, the West Jackson County Utility District (hereinafter, "the District") has entered into a contract with L-J Construction, Inc. (hereinafter, "L-J") relating to the Quail Creek Interceptor Project; and

WHEREAS, St aff requests Board consideration and approval of Pay Application No. 2 for the amount of \$47,580.25 as recommended by Machado Patano; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners hereby finds that approval of this request is in the best interests of the District;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Board of Commissioners of West Jackson County Utility District, that Pay Application 2 is hereby approved and authorized.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Director is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary for this purpose.

The motion to approve the foregoing Order was made by Westfall, seconded by Spiers, and the following vote was recorded:

Chairman Montgomery Absent

Commissioner Spiers <u>yes</u>

Commissioner Strayham absent

Commissioner Westfall <u>yes</u>

Commissioner David <u>yes</u>

WHEREUPON, the Board of Commissioners of West Jackson County Utility District, declared the motion carried and the Order adopted this the 17th day of August, 2023.

Mike Montgomery, Chairman

Bryan David, Vice-Chairman

ATTEST:

onna Catalanatho

DONNA CATALANATTO

Commission Expires

Jan. 17, 2026

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI WEST JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT

	ITEM	
On the 20th day of	April, A.D., 2023, The We	est Jackson County Utility District
(hereinafter "District"), ac	cting by and through its Bo	ard, approved a Resolution and Order to
Condemn an easement ac	ross property described as	PIDN 03009220.020 from Todd and
Patty Carmel. The Board	is now advised that a comp	promise settlement agreement has been
proposed by the owners o	f said property whereby th	e District will pay to the Defendants a
sum of One Thousand Fiv	ve Hundred Dollars (\$1,500	0.00) in exchange for the easement rights.
The Board, being	advised by its legal counse	I that the settlement is beneficial to the
District considering the ti	me and expense for its atto	rneys and experts to prepare for trial; the
potential of project delays	; and the risk of an adverse	e jury verdict. The District, after solemn
due consideration, accepta	s the terms of the settlemer	at as stated above, and authorizes and
requests its attorney and/c	or other necessary profession	onals to execute on its behalf the
documents to complete th	e settlement.	
The above and for	egoing Resolution was intr	oduced by Westfall,
seconded by Spiers	, and was a	oduced by Westfall, dopted by the following vote, to wit:
Voos	Nova	A 1
Yeas: Davi'd Westfall Spiers	Nays:	Absent: Montgomery Strayham
Westfall		Strayham
Spiers		
	by declared the Motion ca	rried and the Resolution was adopted,
this the 17^{th} day of	August	_ A.D., 2023.
**************************************	liss;	
W: ID # 1	07692 CI	nairman Vice-Chairman
{SEAL}	'ALANATTO	Bryan David



West Jackson County Utility District

Physical Address: 7200 McCann Road Biloxi, MS 39532

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 1230
Ocean Springs, MS 39566-1230

Phone (228) 872-3898

www.wjcud.com

Fax (228) 872-3861

BOARD MEETING SIGN IN SHEET DATE 08/17/2023

1:	JASON POUTE
•	

West Jackson County Utility District Docket of Claim As of August 17, 2023

	Vendor As of Augus	5117, 2023		
1	Ace Data Storage, Inc.	30.00		\$20.00
2	Advance Auto Parts (2 invoices)	89.49		\$30.00
3	AGJ Systems & Networks Inc. (3 invoices)	3,983.50		\$89.49
4	All Occasion Flags / Sylvia Spratley	128.00		\$3,983.50
5	Amazon Business	120.00	Paid Online	\$128.00
6	AnSer	1,488.13	1 and Offine	\$120.15
7	Auto Air of Diberville	380.00		\$1,488.13 \$380.00
8	AutoZone (4 invoices)	167.14		\$167.14
9	Bay Motor Winding, Inc.	33,644.00		
10	Bay Pest Control, Inc.	75.00		\$33,644.00 \$75.00
11	Benvenutti Electric, Inc.	430.00		\$430.00
12	Blue Cross Blue Shield	24,324.42	Auto Draft	\$24,324.42
13	Bordis & Danos	5,000.00	1 Auto Diait	\$5,000.00
14	Bottom to Top Construction	54,011.00		\$54,011.00
15	Brown, Mitchell & Alexander	252.00		\$252.00
_16	C Spire	1,070.27	Auto Draft	\$1,070.27
17	Cannon Chrysler Jeep Dodge (2 invoices)	67,132.00	rato Di ait	\$67,132.00
18	Capital One / Walmart	70.60	Paid Online	\$70.60
19	Cardmember Service/Elan CC	2,064.18	Paid Online	\$2,064.18
20	Center Point Energy (3 invoices)	100.56	Auto Draft	\$100.56
21	Cintas Corp (4 invoices)	1,155.38		\$1,155.38
22	Coast Chlorinator & Pump Co	2,257.60		\$2,257.60
23	Consolidated Pipe	1,950.00		\$1,950.00
24	CUSI (4 invoices)	28,751.30		\$28,751.30
25	David, Bryan (07/20/23 & 08/02/23)	80.00	DD	\$80.00
26	Delta Industries Inc. (2 invoices)	3,003.00		\$3,003.00
27	DMS Mail Management (3 invoices)	6,344.70	Auto Draft	\$6,344.70
28	Dunaway Signs	264.00		\$264.00
29	First Advantage Background Svc.	41.46		\$41.46
30	Fuelman (6 invoices)	7,767.26	Paid Online	\$7,767.26
31	Galloway, Johnson, Tompkins, Burr & Smith	407.00		\$407.00
32	Grease Monkey/Wisconsin Quick Lube(8 invoices)	961.09		\$961.09
33	Guardian	2,959.94	Auto Draft	\$2,959.94
34	Gulf Breeze Landscaping	2,380.00		\$2,380.00
35	Gulf Coast Pump (2 invoices)	5,944.50		\$5,944.50
36	Gulf South Janitorial	950.00		\$950.00
37	Hometown Lumber Company	79.90		\$79.90
38	IBS of South Mississippi	126.95		\$126.95
39	IVR Technology Group, LLC	280.73	1	\$280.73
40	Jack Henry	118.35	Auto Draft	\$118.35
41	Jackson County Utility Authority	201,210.00		\$201,210.00
42	Jay Lee Company LLC (2 invoices)	750.00		\$750.00
43	Josh Eldridge / JC Chancery Clerk	26.00		\$26.00
44	Kloud 7 LLC	253.02		\$253.02

West Jackson County Utility District Docket of Claim As of August 17, 2023

		ust 17, 2023		
4.5	Vendor	4		
45	Lenny's Automotive	457.95	·	\$457.95
46		257.47	Paid Online	\$257.47
47	Machado Patano (5 invoices)	70,570.00		\$70,570.00
48	Maddox Concrete Const. (2 invoices)	5,739.00		\$5,739.00
49	Magnolia Consultants, LLC	1,750.00		\$1,750.00
50	Micro-Methods, Inc. (2 invoices)	120.00		\$120.00
51	Mississippi Power	135.82	Auto Draft	\$135.82
52	Mississippi Utilities/Fergusons (9 invoices)	11,115.39		\$11,115.39
53	Mobile Solvent and Supply	3,373.50		\$3,373.50
54	Montgomery, Michael (07/20/23 & 08/02/23)	80.00	DD	\$80.00
55	odp/ Office Depot	244.66		\$244.66
56	Petty Cash	18.61		\$18.61
57	Pittman Howdeshell (2 invoices)	1,463.71		\$1,463.71
58	Power Systems of Ms.,LLC	1,000.00		\$1,000.00
59	Sams Club	571.32	Paid Online	\$571.32
60	Seymour Engineering	7,500.00		\$7,500.00
61	Singing River Electric (3 invoices)	18,398.98	Auto Draft	\$18,398.98
62	Singing River Health System	19.00		\$19.00
63	South Ms. Business Machines	275.11		\$275.11
64	Southern Linc (3 invoices)	875.98		\$875.98
65	Southern Pipe & Supply (10 invoices)	32,273.28		\$32,273.28
66	Southern Pro Truck (2 invoices)	3,266.00		\$3,266.00
67	Southern Tire Mart	705.40		\$705.40
68	Spiers, Curtis (08/02/23)	40.00	DD	\$40.00
69	Sport About	1,223.60		\$1,223.60
70	Staples, Inc.	73.01		\$73.01
71	Strayham, Joan (08/02/23)	40.00	DD	\$40.00
72	Uniti Fiber / Southern Lights LLC (2 invoices)	900.00		\$900.00
73	Val Security	350.00		\$350.00
74	Verizon Connect (3 invoices)	159.00		\$159.00
75	Ward Engineering, Inc.	21,150.00		\$21,150.00
76	Waste Pro	387.58	Auto Draft	\$387.58
77	Westfall, Andrew (7/20/23 & 08/02/23)	80.00	DD	\$80.00
78	Wright, J.H. & Assoc. (4 invoices)	137,730.00		\$137,730.00
79	Deposit Refunds	\$8,232.97	-	\$8,232.97
	TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE	\$793,199.96		\$793,199.96
	Notes Payable, P/R, Taxes			
	Payrolls 7/31/23 & 8/14/23 NET	\$94,234.87	DD	\$94,234.87
	Payroll 941 taxes 7/31/23 & 08/14/23		Paid Online	\$28,964.28
	PERS contributions JULY 2023	\$31,503.11	Paid Online	\$31,503.11
-	MS Dept of Revenue-JULY 2023 PR Tax Whldg		Paid Online	\$5,821.00
	MS Dept of Revenue JULY 2023 SALES TAX		Paid Online	\$5,106.61
85	AFLAC (Employee Funded)		Paid Online	\$1,500.08
86	MSDEQ C280870-04-02	\$18,783.65		\$18,783.65

West Jackson County Utility District Docket of Claim As of August 17, 2023

	Vendor		
87	MSDEQ C280870-02-02	\$12,245.38	\$12,245.38
88	MSDEQ C280870-03-02	\$39,896.42	\$39,896.42
89	MSDH Loans -03,04, 05, 06 & 07 & 08	\$89,337.43	\$89,337.43
	Total N/P, P/R & Taxes	\$327,392.83	\$327,392.83
	TOTAL OPERATING FUNDS DOCKET	\$1,120,592.79	\$1,120,592.79
	CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS		
	APPROVED BY BOARD: 7/20/2023		
90	CB Developers SWR PH 4A - Pay App #7	\$446,858.78	\$446,858.78
91	L-J Contruction QC PH II - Pay App #1	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
92	DNP AMI PH 2 - Pay App #1	\$33,725.00	\$33,725.00
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS		\$490,083.78
	MISCELLANEOUS		
	APPROVED BY BOARD		
			\$0.00
	TOTAL MISC	\$0.00	\$0.00
	TOTAL DOCKET		\$1,610,676.57

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Ph 3 - SRF - C280- 870-05 Jackson County, MS

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION - 1 Bids Received: July 12, 2023, Wednesday -2:00 PM

Colonies	RTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY				יייייי ביייייי ביייייייייייייייייייייי	ひごろ よいろ	DNA Underground, LLC		
Note Property Pr	ND / NON-COTLUSION			7	3104-MC	200	907-MC		
NOTE CONTINUE NOTE CONTI	dum 1				Yes	×	es/Yes Yes		
Continue	nuit 2 mul 3				Yes		Yes		
NOTICE CONTINUES 1).	ΔO		TO THE PARTY OF					
PRODECT OF PROPERTY NAMED 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 MOBILIZATION	5 -	2	C 20 000 00	EXIENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
CLIMANITEMAN AND GREENING PER PAYOUT NAME A	2 PROJECT VIDEO	-	2 2	\$ 000000	5 20,000.00	350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00		10
REMOVAL OF RENEZALI TYPES 2000.00 2 0.000.00 3 0			2 2		٠.	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		10
REMOVAL OF DENIES ALL TYPES 2000 5 2		∞	ACRE		٠,٠	5 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		10
REMOVALO DE SINTENDE PORTLAND REMOVAL DE PORTLAND REMOVALDE PORTLAND REMOVALD PORTLAND REMOVALDE PORTLA		300	I E	10.00	0	8,000.00	\$ 64,000.00		10
REMOVALO DE PSINTED CHOILAND 1 15 5 52,000.01 2 52,000.01 5		1000	5	10.00	γ V	6.00	\$ 1,800.00		
REMOVALO DE RINGE (FET SATURN - RENEURN 1 5 5 15,000.00 5 15,000.00 5	7 REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIFT STATION - PORTLAND		2 2	16	n 1	\$ 20.00	\$ 20,000.00		10
REMOVALO POR PER MILESTERS 1		-	2 2		A 4	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		10
REMOVALO DE PRINCIPAL CONCETE CANDER NATIONAL DE SENTEN NATIONAL DE		-	3 2	\$ 16,220,00	٠.	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		10
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PARKENER (LALL THICKNESSES) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5 1,000 5		3,500	3 3	\$ 10.00	٠ V	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		-10
REMONAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT LINCKNESSES) 1,500 SY 5 10,001 S 5,500.001 S 5 10,001 S 1,000.001 S		7	EA	\$ 850.00		1 500 00	21,000.00		
MEMONAL DECONGRETE DAMENT (ALL THICKNESSES) 1,050,010 5 10,000 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5 10,000 5		5,200	λS	\$ 10.00	. 5	7,300.00	3 10,500.00		
NEWLOWARD FILE LOWING ALL PRES) 3,100 CY 5 13,100 5 13,0		1,050	λS	\$ 10.00	\$	00.0	41,800.00		
SEGUECO BLOOM CATEGORY S 3115800 S 500		3,100	LF	\$ 10.00	\$	\$ 2.50	27.50.00		
SELECT FOUNDATION NATIONAL PARTIES 17,080 S 1,088 S 1,088 S 1,089 S S S S S S S S S		20	ბ	\$ 319.60	\$ 15,980.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 25,000,00		
CHANCESSEE RECANTION (PAN) 20000 CY \$ 123.90 \$ 123.90 CY \$ 10.00 \$ 200,000.00 \$ 20		1,000	ბ	\$ 17.08	\$ 17,080.00	\$ 20.00	20.000,000		
STEELING PANITOR PAN		1000	ბ	\$ 123.90	\$	\$ 20.00	20,000,00		
SODDING (PM) SONDING (PM) SOND		20000	Ç	\$ 10.00	\$	\$ 8.00	\$ 160,000.00		
EROSION CONTROL LANT 1000 SY S 1708 S 84,000.0 S 2.00 S S S S S S S S S	I	5,000	ò	\$ 10.00	\$	\$ 8.00	\$ 40,000.00		
SEEDING (PW) 24/76 5 4,76 5 4,76 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		2000	λS	\$ 17.08	\$	\$ 20.00	\$ 100,000.00		
SODDING [PM] SALISE SALI		10,000	S	\$ 4.76	\$	\$ 6.50	\$ 6,500.00	100	
TEMPORARAY SILT FENCE TEMP		10000	24	3.66	\$	\$ 2.50	\$ 25,000.00	0,	
TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES		11000	70	5 7.32	\$ 73,200.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$	
SIZE ISTABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM) 2000 CY 5 123-90 5 123-900 5 100 5 5 5 HOTALIMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURRACE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 2500 CY 5 123-90 5 123-900 5 110.00 5 5 5 HOTALIMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURRACE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 5200 SY 5 123-90 5 123-900 5 5 5 5 HOTALIMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURRACE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 5200 SY 5 115-90 5 123-900 5 5 5 5 HOTALIMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURRACE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 5200 SY 5 115-90 5 5 5 5 5 5 HOTALIMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURRACE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 5200 SY 5 115-90 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 HOTALIMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURRACE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 5 200 SY 5 115-90 5 5 5 5 5 5 HOTALIMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURRACE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 2		2001	5 2	\$ 4.65	\$ 51,150.00	5 2.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$	
Variation Vari		2000	5 6	4.61	00.029,6	00.9	\$ 12,000.00	\$	
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4"THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 19MM) 5200 5Y 5 425,300,000 5 110,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2"THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM) 5200 5Y 5 25,32 5 131,664,00 5 25,00 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2"THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM) 5200 5Y 5 25,32 5 213,664,00 5 20,00 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2"THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM) 5200 5Y 5 25,32 5 213,664,00 5 20,00 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2"THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM) 5,000 5 20,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0-4") 2 EA 5 34,933 5 5,000 5 3,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (1-6") 3 EA 5 34,333 5 1,1740,00 5 3,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (1-6") 3 EA 5 3,433,00 5 3,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (1-6") 3 EA 5 3,433,00 5 3,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (1-14") 2 EA 5 3,000 5 2,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (1-14") 2 EA 5 5,000 5 2,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (1-14") 2 EA 5 5,000 5 2,000 5 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT PRICAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (1-14") 2 EA 5 5,000 5 2,000 5 HOT SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) 2 2,000 5 2,000 5 2,000 5 HOT SANITARY SEWER RAVICE (ALL SIZES) 2 2,000 5 2,000 5 2,000 5 HOT SANITARY SEWER MAIN PART PART PART PART PART PART PART PART		1000	ح اد	\$ 125.50 \$	247,800.00	87.00	5 174,000.00	\$	
HOTENTIANNOUS PAYEMENT, 2"THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM) 5200 57 52.37 5 131,664.00 5 50.00 5 POLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAYEMENT, 6"THICK COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM) 5.000 5 115.90 5 121,695.00 5 121		5200	3	\$ 48.74	25,900.00	110.00	110,000.00	\$	
POLICIERENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK 1,050 SY 5 115.00 S 121.005.00 S		5200	, \s	\$ 75.37	3 131 664 00	50.00	291,200.00	\$	
CONCRIETE CURBE VERY PORTILAND BRANCHE (1-4) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		1,050	λS	\$ 115.90	\$ 121,695,00	\$ 90.00	00.003.00	v 14	
NEW DEFLAND TRAIN PRINCIPLE INTEGRATED NOW PRESSURE SATISTICS 570,616.80 5 717,714.00 5		3,100	5	\$ 19.52	\$ 60.512.00	35.00	94,500.00	V-1	
## DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0'-4') ## DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (10'-12') ## DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (11'-14') ## DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRET		1	SI	\$ 570,616.80	\$ 570.616.80	\$ 717 714 00	200,000,000	<i>γ</i> (1	
4 DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4°-6') 3		2	EA	\$ 3,493.68	\$ 6,987.36	3.500.00	000007	A 14	
4 DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (G*18") 12		3	EA	\$ 3,913.36	\$ 11,740.08	\$ 4,000.00	00 000 61	0	
4 DIAMMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (19-12)	I	12	EA	\$ 4,337.92	\$ 52,055.04	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 57.600.00	n 10	
4 UNAMITER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLIE (10*1.47)		13	EA	\$ 4,762.48	\$ 61,912.24	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 71.500.00	1	
4 DAMNITER TRACAST COUNCRETE MANHALOLE (12-14) 2 EA \$ 5,906.72 5 11,813.44 \$ 6,800.00 \$ 4 DAMNITER PRECAST COUNCRETE MANHALOLE (14'-15') 2 EA \$ 5,506.72 5 13,062.56 \$ 7,500.00 \$ 4 DAMNITER PRECAST COUNCRETE MANHALOLE (14'-15') 2 EA \$ 5 6,731.28 \$ 13,062.56 \$ 7,500.00 \$ 5 GRAVITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) 1600 LF \$ 22.66 \$ 36,736.00 \$ 55.00 \$ 10 OW PRESSURE SERVICE (ALL SIZES) 2 EA \$ 13,467.00 \$ 55.00 \$ 10 W PRESSURE SERVICE (ALL SIZES) 2 EA \$ 13,467.00 \$ 55.00 \$ 12 PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN 3800 LF \$ 413.2 \$ 185,940.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 12 PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN 3800 LF \$ 63.49 \$ 14,372.0 \$ 750.00 \$ 13 CATULICIE RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.063.20 \$ 750.00 \$ 14 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 15 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 15 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 16 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 17 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 19 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 10 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 10.000 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIPE SIEEVE 40 EA \$ 12,750.00 \$ 18 CATULIC RON PIP	I	4	EA	\$ 5,382.16	\$ 21,528.64	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	1	
10 CM 12 CM 12 CM 13 CM 14 CM 15 C		2	EA	\$ 5,906.72	\$ 11,813.44	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 13,600.00		
GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) S45.00 S		2	EA	\$ 6,531.28	\$ 13,062.56	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	5	
LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) 100		630	JS :	\$ 613.37	\$ 386,423.10	\$ 45.00	\$ 28,350.00	\$	
8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN 4500 15 12" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN 4500 15 12" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN 3800 15 54.38 54.39 55.00 5 55.00 5 54.39 54		100	÷ 5	22.66	\$ 36,256.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$	
12" PVC SOR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN 3800 LF 5 41.32 5 1.85,900 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		4500	¥ =	t,346.70	13,467.00	2,800.00	28,000.00	\$	
24" DUCTILE IRON PIPE SLEEVE 40 LF \$ 251.38 \$ 10,063.20 \$ 750.00 \$ 10" GATE VALVE 4 LF \$ 255.38 \$ 10,063.20 \$ 750.00 \$		3800	<u> </u>	\$ 41.52	185,940.00	50.00	225,000.00	\$	
10"GATE VALVE		40	; =	251 20	241,282.00	2.00.67	285,000.00	\$	
		2 -	5 :	00.102	\$ 10,063.20	5 750.00	30,000.00	\$	

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Ph 3 - SRF - C280-870-05 Jackson County, MS

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION - 1 Bids Received: July 12, 2023, Wednesday - 2:00 PM

	N EVTENSION	80.00	00 000 0	\$ 5,500.00	30,000,00	1,100.00	1,200,00	1,340.00	3,300,00	9,000,000	9,300.00	2 05/2 COM DO
DNA Underground, LLC 20907-MC Yes/Yes Yes Yes Yes	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION	\$ 66.00 \$	\$ 9200.00	1 500.00	\$ 00.00c,±	SO \$ 55.00 \$	40 \$ 60,00 \$	5 67.00 \$	33.00 \$	00 \$ 45.00 \$	31.00 \$	*
Top Cons 23104-N Yes/Ye Yes Yes	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION	\$ 68.08 \$ 46,294.40	\$ 9,472.70 \$ 9,472.70	\$ 1.696.11 \$ 33 922 20		\$	\$ 46.17 \$ 923.40	\$ 53.90 \$ 1,078.00	\$ 30.20 \$ 3,020.00	\$ 39.65 \$ 7,930.00 \$	\$ 23.11 \$ 6,933.00	3,730,355.96
		47 089 FE	1 EA	20 EA				+	+	+	300 ILF	のでは、100mmの
COLLUSION	10" PVC SEWER FORCE MAIN	10" TAPPING SI EDJE AND VALVE	DESIDENTIAL PRATOR CERTIFICATION	ACSIDEN HAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	12" RCP STORM PIPE	15" RCP STORM PIPE	18" RCP STORM PIPE	CHAIN LINK FENCE	WOOD FENCE	2" PVC WATER MAIN (INCLUDING PITTINGS VALVES ETC.)	EDULE NO.1	
CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY BID BOND / NON-COLLUSION Addendum 1 Addendum 2 Addendum 2 Addendum 3 ITEN NO.	47	48			50	51	52	53	54	55 12	TOTAL BASE BID SCHEDULE NO. 1	

					3,730,355.96		3,854,684,00	0	
ALTERNATE #1	ALTERNATE #1- MADISON DRIVE								
-	PROJECT VIDEO								
	A SALINE CONTRACTOR OF THE CON	1	S	3,000.00	00'000'E	2 500 00	3 500 00		
7	WAILY LENAINCE OF TRAFFIC	ų	SI	\$ 12,000.00	12 000 00	,	2,000,10		4
2	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES	09	4	30.00	9	2,0	2		
4	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS	101	2	2000	,	^ *	\$		ş
S	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES)	023	5	10.00 40.00	^	\$	\$ 2,000.00		\$
9	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLF	a)	5	10,00	\$	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,020.00	\$ 0	S
7	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	پَيْدُ	S	300,00	Ş	\$ 1,500.00	00'000'6 \$,
0	DEMOVAL OF CONFORMER DATES AND A CONFORMER DESCRIPTION OF THE CONFORMER DATES AND A CONF	. nnc7	λS	5 10.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$0,000.05		
	DEMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	400	λS	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$	\$	2	,
	DENICORAL OF CONCRETE CORB (ALL 1 PES)	1720	4	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,200,00	\$,		
OT ;	I-LOWABLE FILL	20	ប	\$ 319.60	5 6392 00	\$ 20	,		
13	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM)	200	č	\$ 17.08	\$ 540.00	, , ,	,		1
12	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM)	ξ	2	00 667	2000000	2	۸.	\$,
13	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM)	4100	5 2	10.00	OU.USC,Ld	Λ.	\$	\$	10.
14	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM)	4700	5	T0:00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 32,800.00	5	
7.	BORBOW EYCAVATION (BANVALL) 21 ACC 02	TOOL	٥	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8.00 \$		9	
-	TENCHON CACAMATION (FINISHED) SES	1000	SY	\$ 17.08	\$ 17,080.00	\$			
or	ERUSION CONTROL MAT	100	λ	\$ 4.76	\$ 476.00	\$			
7.	(SEEDING (PM)	2000	λŚ	3.66	\$ 300 00	•	,	7	1
18	SODDING (PM)	2000	ò	\$ 737	00.000.00	^ ·			-
13	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	0002	5	72.	36,500,00	^		\$	
20	TEMPORARY STRAM MATTI PS	2000	1	4.65	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 5.00 \$	\$ 10,000.00	\$,
2	STREET START DER ACCEDENTE GERANELY (DRAY	400	5	\$ 4.81	5 1,924.00	\$ 6.00 \$	\$ 2,400,00	\$,
2,	"CAO" INVECTORE DAY	20	č	\$ 123.90	\$ 6,195.00	\$ 00.78			
7 5	SEC LINESTONE (PW)	510	ζ	\$ 123.90	\$ 63,189.00	\$ 110.00			
3/2	HOT BITTIMANOUS PAVEINENI, 4" IHICK BASE COURSE (17PE 19MM)	2500	λ	\$ 48.74	\$ 121,850.00	s	1		
17	PO NOT SELECT CONTROL OF THE SURFACE COURSE (17PE 9.5 MM)	2500	λŚ	\$ 25.32	\$ 63,300.00	\$			
72	PLAIN CEINIEN CONCRETE PAVEIMENT, 6" THICK	400	λs	\$ 115.90	\$ 46,360.00	\$			
27	CONCRETE CURB	1720	41	\$ 19.52	\$ 33.574.40	\$	*		
/7	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6')	Ж	EA	3.913.36	11 740 08 6			0 1	
78	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8')	2	FA	43797	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		2 IZ,000.00	^	-
23	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (8'-10')	,		2000000	+0.010,0	-	3,600.00	\$,
30	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (10'-12')	1	5 :	4,/02.48	4,762.48 \$		\$ 5,500.00	\$	
34	GRAVITY SANITARY CEMED GEOMICE (ALL CITES)	-	¥.	3,382.1b	5,382.16 \$	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000,00	\$	ı
32	I OW OBECCIOE CANTARO CEACO CEN ACT (ALL CITES)	1250	<u>"</u>	\$ 22.66	\$ 28,325.00 \$	\$ 55.00	\$ 68,750,00	S	,
35	OF DICEON DE CANITADIC CHARGE SERVICE (ALL DICES)	1.0	A	\$ 1,346.70	\$ 13,467.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 28,000.00	5	
S C	S FVC SUR-25 SAINI ARY SEWER MAIN	1710	T.	\$ 41.32	\$ 70,657,20		\$ 85 500 00		
34	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	10	EA	\$ 1,696.11	\$ 16,961,10	\$ 1.	15,000,00	300	
					-		*	-	,

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Ph 3 - SRF - C280-870-05 Jackson County, MS

					T	T	T	Τ	Τ	T
	***				EXTENSION					
					UNITPRICE	5	S	\$	5	•
		und, LLC 1C s			EXTENSION	1,200.00	1,340.00	1,320.00	900.00	836.390.00
•)	DNA Underground, LLC 20907-MC Yes/Yes	Yes	Yes	UNIT-PRICE	\$ 00:09	\$ 00.79	33.00 \$	45.00 \$	Ş
		ruction LLC C			EXTENSION	923.40 \$	1,078.00 \$	1,208.00 \$	793.00 \$	781,303.66
		Bottom 2 Top Construction LLC 23104-MC Yes/Yes	Yes Yes	ž	Ŷ,	46.17 \$	53.90 \$	30.20 \$	39.65	5
				200	INO.	<u>ر</u> د	\$ t	\$ *	s	
				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100	707	9 \$	9 5	77	
		,			COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	-	-			
						-				
	nesday -2:00 PM									
ž.	CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION - 1 Bids Received: July 12, 2023, Wednesday -2:00 PM	SPONSIBILITY			15" RCP STORM PIPE	18" RCP STORM PIPE	CHAIN LINK FENCE	WOOD FENCE	0.1	
Jackson County, MS	CONTRACTOR'S BI Bids Received:	CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY BID BOND / NON-COLLUSION Addendum 1.	Addendum 2	ITEM NO.	35	36	37	38	TOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 1	

38	WOOD FENCE		†		3 1,208,00	33.00	1,320.00	9	5	Г
TOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 1	TE/NO.1	7 07	4	\$ 39.65	\$ 793.00	\$ 45.00	\$	00	· V	Τ
					\$ 781,303.66		\$ 836.390.00		,	T
AI TEPNIATE #2	A) TERNATE #3 - I FUNCTION INDIA									T
ALIENMAIE#2	LEAING LON DRIVE									_
-	PROJECT VIDEO	1	1	3 000 000	200000	ļ				
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC		T	12 000 00	S.UOU.co		\$	DI	\$	Γ.
3	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES	97	3	177	2,000.00	25,00	\$ 25,000.00	9	\$	Γ.
4	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS	201	†	10.00	200.00	\$	\$ 120,00	0	\$	Τ.
5	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES)	OPT	1		5 1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	0	\$	Τ.
9	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE	7300	1		\$ 13,000.00	\$ 6.00	00:008/2 \$	0	\$	T
7	REMOVAL DE ASPIALT DAVISACET (A) : TLUCKARSCES	٥	7	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 1,500,00	\$ 9,000,00	0	,	T
60	REMOVAL DE CONCRETE DAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	2500	λS	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$	0	, 0	Т
đ	REMOVAL OF CONCETT CHIEF CHIEF	460	λS	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 9.00	\$	0	*	T
10	FLOWARI FILL	1870	<u>"</u>	\$ 10.00	\$ 18,700.00	\$ 2.50	\$	0	, ,	T
12	CELECT BEDDING NATEDIAL CONST	10	3	\$ 319.60	\$ 3,196.00	\$ 500.00	\$,	T
15	SELECT POLICIAL STATES (FIVE)	200		\$ 17.08	\$ 8,540.00	\$	S		,	Τ
4 5	SEECT FOUNDATION WATERIAL (PM)	200		\$ 123.90	\$ 61,950.00	\$	*		^ <	Т
TS TS	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM)	4550	5	10,00	45 500 00		,		Λ.	
14	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM)	1000		10.01	\$ 000000	1	2	2	S	
15	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM)(AH) CLASS B3	1000	T	-	20.000,01	٠	\$,000.00	0	\$	
16	EROSION CONTROL MAT	100	5 6	77.70	OUGSD.AL	\$ 20.00	\$ 20,006.00	0	'n	Γ
17	SEEDING (PM)	0002	5 6		\$ 476.00	\$	Ş	0	\$	Г
18	Schning (PM)	2000	1	3.00	18,300.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,500.00	0	\$	Т
19	TEMPORARY CIT CENTE	2000	25	7.32	36,600.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 45,000.00	0		Т
5	TEMBODADY CTD ANK WASTER CO	Z000	<u>5</u>	4.65	\$ 9,300.00	\$	\$	0		Т
2	SIZE II STABILIZED ACCRECATE CONVICTORIA	400	<u>,,</u>	5 4.81	1,924.00	\$ 6.00	\$	0	>	T
17	SIZE II SI ABILIZER AGGREGALE (GRAVEL) (PM)	20	ζ	123.90	\$ 6,195.00	\$ 87.00	5		,	T
77 52	Paro LIMESTONE (PM)	510	ζ	\$ 123.90	\$ 63,189.00	\$ 110.00			2	T
57	HOLIBILUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4" THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 19MM)	2500	λS	48.74	121.850.00	\$ 56.00			n (Т
47	HO! BIJUMINUUE PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM)	2500		\$ 25.32	\$ 63.300.00	29.00	27 500 00		^ <	Т
2	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK	460	SV.	115.90	53.314.00	30.00	,		^ 4	T
26	CONCRETE CURB	1870	51		36 502 40	*			η,	7
27	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0'-4')	2	EA S	8	5 6 987 36	3 1	,		٠	7
78	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6')	4	T		15 652 44	, v	,			٦
29	4' DIAMIETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8)	2	A	4 337 97	8 675 94	00.000.00	^ ·		· S	7
30	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	1050	<u>_</u>	22.00	40.CVC,0	00.000.00	,		S	_
31	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	10	1 2	-	23,733,00	55.00	\$ 57,750.00		Ş	
32	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN	1040	†	1	13,467.00	5 2,800,00	\$ 28,000.00	0	•	_
33	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	OTET	†		78,921.20	\$ 50.00	\$ 95,500.00	1	\$	Ι
7%	15" RCP STORM DIDE	OT .	7	Τ,τ	16,961.10	5 1,500.00	\$ 15,000,00		\$	Г
#	18" RCB STORM DIBE	20	1		5 923.40	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$	Г
36	CLAM INCOME	20	LF S		1,078.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 1,340,00		\$	Т
200	CHAIN LINK FENCE	40	7	30.20	1,208.00	\$ 33.00	\$			Т
3/	BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK	20	F.	44.53	890.60	\$ 50.00			, i	Т
IOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 2	ENO.2				808 375 34		TOOO!T		,	7

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Ph 3 - SRF - C280- 870-05 Jackson County, MS

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION - 1 Bids Received: July 12, 2023, Wednesday -2:00 PM

CERTIFICATE OF	CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY			Bottom 2 To	Bottom 2 Top Construction LLC 23104-MC	DNA Und	DNA Underground, LLC 20907-MC		
BID BOND / NON-COLLUSION Addendum 1	n-collusion			_	Yes/Yes	X	Yes/Yes		
Addendum 2					Yes		Yes		
ITEM NO.		γLO	TINIT	LINIT PRICE	Yes	11NIT ODICE	Yes		
ALTERNATE #3 -	ANDERSON DRIVE				NOCOL	ONI TRICE	EATENSION	UNII PRICE	EXTENSION
1	PROJECT VIDEO	1	LS	3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2.500.00		· ·
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		
20 4	REMOVAL OF PENCE, ALL TYPES	260	F	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,560.00		\$
4 4	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS	100	۲	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$
0 4	REMOVAL OF SEMICE MANILOUR	900	<u>.</u>	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,400.00		,
0 1	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT BAYGAMENT (ALL THICKNISSES)	5	EA	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		٠,
- α	REMOVAL OF ASTRACT PAVENIENT (ALL I FILMNIESSES)	1,570	SV	\$ 10.00	\$ 15,700.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 12,560.00		
0	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE COLD (ALL TYPES)	770	λς !	10.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,430.00		,
10	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM)	1,205	ا ا	10.00	12,050.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 3,012.50		. \$
11	SELECT FOLINDATION MATERIAL (DM)	300	ב ב	\$ 17.08	5,124.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00		,
12	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM)	300	5 6	2 123.90	37,170.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00		
13	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM)	3,350	ة اد	10.00	33,500.00	8.00	\$ 26,800.00		
14	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM)(AH) CLASS B3	750	٥	\$ 10.00	7,500.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,000.00		٠,
15	EROSION CONTROL MAT	001	5 2		00.757 5	20.00	5 15,000.00		,
16	SEEDING (PM)	1000	10 30	4.70	4/6.00	6.50	\$ 650.00		
17	SODDING (PM)	2,000	Y SY	3.66	18,300.00	5 2.50	\$ 12,500.00		\$
18	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	2,000	- L	7.77	36,600.00	9.00	\$ 45,000.00		
19	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTI ES	7,300	5 -	4.65	00.5/5,00	5.00	\$ 7,500.00		,
20	SIZE II STARII IZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEI NOM)	200	5 6	4.81	1,443.00	6.00	\$ 1,800.00		
27	"610" LIMESTONE (PM)	20	خ د	123.90	6,195.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 4,350.00		\$
22	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 4" THICK RASE COLIRSE /TVDF 19MMA)	1 570	٥	5 123.90	49,560.00	110.00	\$ 44,000.00		
23	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SUIRFACE (COURSE (TYPE 9 SAMA)	1 570	20	40./4	7 (5,521.80	56.00	\$ 87,920.00		
24	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK	0770	5 2	\$ 23.32 \$ 115 an	39,732.40	29.00	45,530.00		
25	CONCRETE CURB	1 205	<u> </u>	\$ 19.52	33,233.00	90.00	24,300.00		,
26	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6')	5	FA	3 3 913 36	79 TB 566 RD	33.00	30,000,00		
27	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8')	1	EA	\$ 4,337.92	\$ 4.337.92	4.800.00	\$ 4 800 00		
28	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	650	T.	\$ 22.66	\$ 14,729.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 35.750.00		
29	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	2	EA	\$ 1,346.70	\$ 6,733.50	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 14,000.00		5
30	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN	800	ΙŁ	\$ 4.32	\$ 3,456.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 40,000.00		
31	12" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN	900	LF	\$ 65.49	\$ 39,294.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 45,000.00		
32	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	2	EA	\$ 1,696.11	\$ 8,480.55	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		\$
33	15"RCP STORM PIPE	20	T.	\$ 46.17	\$ 923.40	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$
34	18" RCP STORM PIPE	20	H	\$ 53.90	1,078.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 1,340.00		
35	CHAIN LINK FENCE	260	LF	\$ 30.20	\$ 7,852.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 8,580.00		\$
TOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 3	: NO. 3				\$ 555,492.97		\$ 615,657.50		\$
ALIERNAIE #4 -	HAMMOND DRIVE								
1	PROJECT VIDEO	1	LS		3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	12,0	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00		,
2	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES	100	F		1,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00		. \$
4	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS	100	ځ		1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		. \$
2	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES)	900	H.		\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,400.00		
9 1	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE	2	EA	\$ 850.00	1,700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00		. \$
,	KEMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	1280 I	SY	\$ 10.00	12,800.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 10,240.00		

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Ph 3 - SRF - C280-870-05 Jackson County, MS

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION - 1 Bids Received: July 12, 2023, Wednesday -2:00 PM

ISIBILITY	NOISI			
CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY	BID BOND / NON-COLLUSION	Addendum 1	Addendum 2	Addondium 2

DIAS NECEIVEL	bids neceived. July 12, 2023, Wednesday -2:00 PIVI								
				Bottom 2 T	Bottom 2 Top Construction LLC	DNA Unde	DNA Underground, I.I.C.		
CERTIFICATE	CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY			2	23104-MC	209	20907-MC		
BID BOND / N	BID BOND / NON-COLLUSION				Yes/Yes	Ye	Yes/Yes		
Addendum 1					Yes		Yes		
Addendum 2					Yes		Yes		
Addendum 3					Yes		Yes		
ITEM NO.		QTY	TIND	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	FXTENSION
∞	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSESS)	270	λS	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2.430.00		,
6	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL TYPES)	006	4	\$ 10.00	00.000,6	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,250.00		,
10	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM)	300	Ն	\$ 16.80	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 20.00	8 6,000,00		
11	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM)	300	Շ	\$ 122.00	3	\$ 20.00	\$ 6.000.00		
12	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM)	2150	ბ	\$ 10.00	S	\$ 8.00	\$ 17,200.00		,
13	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM)	200	ò	\$ 10.00	ş	\$ 8.00			,
14	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH) CLASS B3	200	Շ	\$ 16.80	\$	\$			
15	EROSION CONTROL MAT	100	λS	\$ 4.73	\$	٠,			
16	SEEDING (PM)	2000	λS	\$ 3.45	\$ 17	\$	\$ 12		
17	SODDING (PM)	2000	λS	\$ 6.90	\$	\$ 9.00	\$ 45,000.00		
18	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	1,500	5	\$ 4.62	\$ 6,930.00	\$ 5.00	7.500.00		
19	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES	200	4	\$ 4.76	\$ 952.00	\$ 6.00	1,200.00		
20	SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM)	20	S	\$ 122.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 4.350.00		
21	"610" LIMESTONE (PM)	400	Շ	\$ 122.00	\$	\$ 110.00	\$ 44,000.00		,
22	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4" THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 19 MM)	1280	λS	\$ 24.90	\$ 31,872.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 71,680.00		
23	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5MM)	1280	λS	\$ 24.90	\$	\$ 29.00	\$ 37.120.00		
24	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK	270	λS	\$ 114.00	\$	\$ 90.00	\$ 24,300.00		
25	CONCRETE CURB	006	4	\$ 19.20	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 31,500.00		S
26	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0'-4')	1	EA	\$ 2,972.80	\$ 2,972.80	\$ 3,500.00 \$			
27	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6')	2	EA	\$ 3,385.60	\$	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		
28	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	009	ᆈ	\$ 22.49	\$ 13,494.00	\$	33,000.00		\$
29	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	4	EA	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 5,328.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 11,200.00		
30	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN	006	'n	\$ 41.02	\$ 36,918.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 45,000.00		
31	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	5	EA	\$ 1,678.14	\$ 8,390.70	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		\$
32	15" RCP STORM PIPE	20	J)	\$ 45.74	\$ 914.80	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$
33	18" RCP STORM PIPE	20	H	\$ 53.38	\$ 1,067.60	\$ 67.00	\$ 1,340.00		\$
34	CHAIN LINK FENCE	100	'n	\$ 29.70	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 3,300.00		S
TOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 4	ATE NO. 4				\$ 434,376.10		\$ 490.460.00	神の 地方の かいかい あるのか	5

The information presented in the bid tabulation above is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and understanding of the submitted bids.



7/26/2023 **Date**

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Ph 3 - SRF - C280-870-05 Jackson County, MS

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION - 1 Bids Received: July 12, 2023, Wednesday -2:00 PM

CERTIFICATE
BID BOND /
Addendum
Addendum
Addendum
Addendum

		LINIT PRICF FYTENSION
DNA Underground, LLC 20907-MC Yes/Yes Yes Yes	Yes	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
Battom 2 Top Construction LLC 23104-MC Yes/Yes Yes Yes	Yes	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
AD AND SIBILITY NO NON-COLLUSION UM 1 UM 2 UM 2 UM 3		QTY DUIT



Bottom 2 Top Construction LLC

16708 Hwy 67

Biloxi, MS 39532

Certificate #23104-MC

West Jackson County Utility District

7200 McCann Road

Biloxi, MS 39532

Bid: Wastewater Facility Improvement Project- Phase 3 (SRF-C280-870-05)

Address:

16708 Hwy 67 Biloxi, MS 39532

Office: 228-731-3795 Fax: 228-314-3811

Email: jraffeo@bottom2top.net

DESIGNGROUP ARCHIECTURE + ENGINEERING

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS & TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PROJECT NAME:

WASTEWATER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT—PHASE 3 (SRF-C280-870-05)

PROJECT LOCATION:

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

PROJECT OWNER:

WEST JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT 7200 MCCANN ROAD BILOXI, MS 39532

PROJECT ENGINEER:

Jason Polite, P.E. MS#33177

MPDESIGNGROUP.US

Date: June 5, 2023

		1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
		; ;

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project – Phase 3 SRF-C280-870-05 Jackson County, MS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION A	ADVE	RTISEMENT FOR BIDS
SECTION B	INFOR	MATION FOR BIDDERS
SECTION C	BID FO	ORM AND BIDDERS CERTIFICATES
SECTION D	BID BC	OND
SECTION E	CONTR	RACT
SECTION F	PERFO	RMANCE BOND
SECTION G	PAYMI	ENT BOND
SECTION H	NSPE C	SENERAL CONDITIONS
SECTION I	SUPPLI	EMENTARY CONDITIONS
SECTION J	PROJEC	CT SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL CONDITIONS
	J.2 J.3 J.4 J.5 J.6 J.7 J.8 J.9 J.10 J.11 J.12 J.13 M	Project Special Conditions Instructions for Bonds Special Provisions Insurance Requirements Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples Record Documents Contract Closeout Schedule of Values Notice to Proceed Notice of Award NPESRF77 – General Conditions American Iron & Steel Guidance Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality Mississippi Municipality and County Water Infrastructure Grant Agreement Modification #1
SECTION K	TECHN	ICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	01000 01100 01150	General Requirements Summary Measurement and Payments

	01160	Alternates
	01500	Temporary Facilities and Controls
	01505	Mobilization
	02050	Demolition
	02111	Clearing and Grubbing
	02112	Site Clearing
	02113	Tree Protection and Clearing
	02221	Select Bedding & Foundation Material
	02225	Encased Crossing for Utility Lines
	02226	Excavation and Embankment
	02234	Granular Base Course (Limestone)
	02240	Dewatering
•	02260	Excavation and Support Protection
	02295	Stormwater Management
	02501	Piping – General
	02501-01	Detail Piping Specifications
		Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe and Fittings
	02501-02	Detail Piping Specifications
		Ductile Iron Pipe and Fittings
	02501-03	Detail Piping Specifications
		Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe and Fittings
		For Gravity Service
	02501-04	Detail Piping Specifications
	V V-	High Density Polyethylene Pipe
	02503	Fire Hydrants
	02510	Water Distribution
	02515	Residential Water
	02516	Connection to Existing Water Mains
	02530	Sanitary Sewer System
	02536	Sanitary Sewer Manholes, Frames, and Covers
	02537	Sewage Pump Station
	02577	Road, Driveway, Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter
		Repairs and Street Overlays
	02580	Traffic Markings
	02585	Traffic Signs
	02721	Cast-In-Place Concrete Structures
	02722	Concrete Culvert Pipe
	02723	High Density Polyethylene Drainage Pipe
	02752	Stone Riprap
	02820	Fencing
	02931	Plant Establishment
	11063	Submersible Pump Station – General
	11063-01	Detail Pump Specification for Submersible Pump
	11063-03	Submersible Wastewater Pumps with Relay-Logic
		Control Panel
	260519	Low Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and
	200017	Cables
	260526	Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems
	260534	Conduit
	260553	Identification for Electrical Systems
		

.

260923	Lighting Control Devices
262100	Low Voltage Electrical Service Entrance
262416	Panelboards
262717	Equipment Wiring
265113	Luminaires, Ballasts, and Drivers - Lutron
265600	Exterior Lighting

.

1

SECTION A ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Machado Patano, P.L.L.C. 918 Howard Ave., Ste. F Biloxi, Mississippi, 39530

		,

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

TO: POTENTIAL BIDDERS

Notice is hereby given that the West Jackson County Utility District will receive sealed bids at the office of the West Jackson County Utility District until 2:00 P.M., Wednesday, July 12th, 2023, and then publicly opened and read aloud for the following:

Wastewater Facility Improvement Project – Phase 3 SRF-C280-870-05

All bids shall be submitted in a sealed envelope addressed to the West Jackson County Utility District. Bids shall be hand-delivered at the street address of the West Jackson County Utility District is 7200 McCann Road, Biloxi, MS 39532. Electronic bid submission will be accepted on this project. Online bids can be placed on the website of the engineer at www.mpengplans.us. If bids are electronically submitted, then a title page containing the same information as would occur on the front of a sealed envelope must be included and must be clearly indicated as such in the file name.

All bid proposals must be on file with West Jackson County Utility District prior to the opening time as stated above. All bid proposals must be sealed and clearly marked on the outside of the envelope with the Project Name, Bid Date, Company Name, Company Address, and all applicable state license and certificate numbers.

Copies of the Bid Documents may be obtained from the MP Design Group Planroom Website at www.mpdesigngroupplans.us for the amount indicated on the plan room site.

The Owner is NOT responsible for bids which are mailed to the wrong address or which arrive in the mail after the designated bid opening time. Bids may be delivered in person to the Owner's office prior to the bid opening at the location listed above.

The project will be awarded to the lowest and best bidder. However, the Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or to waive any informality.

For bids equaling or exceeding \$50,000.00, bidder must indicate his Certificate of Responsibility number on the outside of the sealed proposal as required by the Mississippi law

Additional information and assistance regarding this bid opportunity, the MS Procurement Technical Assistance Program, and local contract procurement center may be found at www.mscpc.com.

Minority and women's business enterprises are solicited to bid on this contract as prime contractors and are encouraged to make inquiries regarding potential subcontracting opportunities and equipment, material and/or supply needs.

Any contract or contracts awarded under this invitation for bids are expected to be funded in whole or in part by anticipated funds from the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund (WPCRLF) loan program from the State of Mississippi. Neither the State of Mississippi, the

Commission on Environmental Quality nor any of their employees is or will be a party to this invitation for bids or any resulting or related contracts. This procurement will be subject to all applicable sections of the Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated.

Per the Mississippi Law, MS Code 31-3-21(3); any bid submitted by a non-resident contractor which does not include the non-resident contractor's current state law pertaining to such state's treatment of non-resident contractors, shall be rejected and not considered for award. If no such law exists in the non-resident contractor's state, then the non-resident contractor may provide statement to that effect.

No bidder may withdraw his bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof.

A non-mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 2:00 P.M., July 5th, 2023, at the West Jackson County Utility District Office located at 7200 McCann Road, Biloxi, MS 39532.

WEST JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT

Run:

Thursday, June 8th, 2023 Friday, June 16th, 2023

SECTION B INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

Machado Patano, P.L.L.C. 918 Howard Ave., Ste. F Biloxi, Mississippi, 39530

· ·		# 1000 to 1000

SECTION B INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. **Receipt and Opening of Bids:** Bids will be received by the West Jackson County Utility District at the office of the West Jackson County Utility District located at 7200 McCann Road, Biloxi, Mississippi, during legal office hours until 2:00 P.M., Wednesday, July 12th, 2023, at which time all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Board of Supervisors' Room for Wastewater Facility Improvement Project – Phase 3.

2. Bids:

- A. Shall be made on the forms provided and all applicable blank spaces filled in. Alterations, erasures or changes of any kind must be initialed by the BIDDER and shall not contain any recapitulation of the work to be done. No oral, telephonic or telegraphic proposals will be considered.
- B. BIDDERS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY PROPOSAL ACCOMPANIED BY LETTERS, QUALIFYING IN ANY MANNER, THE CONDITION UNDER WHICH THE PROPOSAL IS TENDERED, WILL BE CONSIDERED AS AN IRREGULAR BID AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN MAKING THE AWARD.
- C. Bids may be withdrawn prior to the above scheduled time for the opening of bids or authorized postponement thereof. Bids received after the time and date specified shall not be considered.
- D. Submit bids (3 copies) in an opaque sealed envelope marked in the lower left hand corner as follows:
 - 1. Bid for construction of: Wastewater Facility Improvement Project Phase 3
 - 2. Certificate of Responsibility No. 23104 MC
- E. Any addenda issued during the bidding shall be noted on the Bid Form and shall become a part of the executed Contract.

3. Method of Bidding:

- A. The bid will consist of a base bid amount in accordance with the totals bid per various items and schedules of the project Bid Form with various additive and deductive alternatives.
- B. The West Jackson County Utility District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any or all informalities.

4. Addenda and Interpretations:

- A. Should a BIDDER find discrepancies in, or omissions from, the drawings, specifications, or Contract Documents, or should they be in doubt as to their written meaning, they should at once notify the ENGINEER, in writing. Interpretations or clarifications considered necessary by Engineer in response to such questions will be issued by Addenda mailed or delivered to all parties recorded by Engineer as having received the Bidding Documents. Questions received less than ten days prior to the date for opening of Bids may not be answered. Only questions answered by Addenda will be binding. Oral and other interpretations or clarifications will be without legal effect.
- B. Addenda may be issued to clarify, correct, or change the Bidding Documents as deemed advisable by Owner or Engineer.
- C. Addenda to specifications or drawings that may be issued before or during the time of bidding shall be included in the bid form and will become a part of the Contract.

5. Certificate of Responsibility Number:

- A. Each CONTRACTOR submitting a bid must show on the face of the envelope containing the bid, their State of Mississippi Certificate of Responsibility Number unless there appears a statement on the face of the envelope that the enclosed bid does not exceed \$50,000.00 with respect to public projects or \$100,000.00 with respect to private projects.
- B. No bids will be accepted, opened or considered unless the above information is given as specified.
- C. Sufficient evidence that said Certificate of Responsibility Number has been issued and is in effect at the time of receiving bids, and that BIDDER'S Certificate of Responsibility work classification(s) qualifies them to perform the type(s) of work required for this project, must be submitted when required by OWNER or ENGINEER.
- 6. **Bid Security**: Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check of the BIDDER, negotiable U.S. Government bonds (at par value), or a Bid Bond prepared on the form of a bid bond as included herein, duly executed by the BIDDER as principal and having as surety thereon a surety company licensed by the State of Mississippi and signed by an agent resident in Mississippi, in the amount of five percent (5%) of the base bid.
- 7. **Liquidated Damages for Failure to Enter into Contract**: The successful BIDDER, upon their failure or refusal to execute and deliver the contract and bonds required within ten (10) days after they have received the contract for execution, shall forfeit to the OWNER, as liquidated damages, the bid security deposited with their bid.
- 8. **Security for Faithful Performance**: Simultaneously with their delivery of the executed Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall furnish Contract Performance and Payment Bonds in the full amount of the Contract for the payment of all persons performing labor on this Contract and for furnishing all materials in connection with this Contract. The surety on

- such Bond or Bonds shall be a duly authorized Surety Company doing business in the State of Mississippi.
- 9. Law And Regulations: The BIDDER'S attention is directed to the fact that all applicable state laws, municipal ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the project shall apply to the Contract throughout, and they will be deemed to be included in the contract the same as though herein written out in full.
- 10. **Condition of Work**: Each BIDDER shall visit the site and inform themselves fully of the conditions at the site relating to the completion of the project. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful BIDDER of their obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of their contract.
- 11. **Obligation of BIDDER**: At the time of the opening of bids, each BIDDER will be presumed to have inspected the site and to have read and to be thoroughly familiar with the Drawings, Specifications and Contract Documents (including addenda issued, if any).
- 12. **Time of Completion**: BIDDER must agree to commence work on or before the date specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" from the OWNER and to fully complete the project within the number of consecutive calendar days as set forth in these Contract Documents.
- 13. **Proposal Guarantees**: Proposal guarantees will be returned to the unsuccessful BIDDERS as soon as a Contract has been awarded and to the successful bidder after they have executed the Contract and have furnished Contract Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificates of Insurance as required.
- 14. Non-Collusion Affidavit: CONTRACTOR must complete (3 copies) the non-collusion affidavits included in the Contract Documents and submit same as part of their bid. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL DISQUALIFY THEIR BID.
- 15. Subcontractor: The BIDDER is specifically advised that any person, firm or other party to whom it proposes to award a subcontract must be acceptable to the OWNER. The total allowable subcontract amount shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of contract amount unless otherwise approved by the OWNER.
- 16. Qualifications of Subcontractors: Material and Equipment Suppliers:
 - A. Within ten (10) working days after award of contract, the CONTRACTOR will submit to the OWNER and the ENGINEER for acceptance, a list of the names of Subcontractors and such other persons and organizations (including those who are to furnish principal items of materials or equipment) proposed for those portions of the Work as to which the identity of the Subcontractors and other persons and organizations must be submitted as specified in the Contract Documents. Within thirty (30) working days after receiving the list, the ENGINEER will notify the CONTRACTOR in writing if either the OWNER or the ENGINEER, after due investigation, has reasonable objection to any Subcontractor, person or organization on such list. The failure of the OWNER or the ENGINEER to make objection to any Subcontractor, person or organization on the list within thirty (30) working days of receipt shall constitute an acceptance of such Subcontractor, person or

organization but shall not constitute a waiver of any right of the OWNER or the ENGINEER to reject any WORK, MATERIAL or EQUIPMENT that is not in conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

- B. The CONTRACTOR will not employ any Subcontractor, other person or organization, whether initially or as a substitute, against whom the OWNER or the ENGINEER may have reasonable objection, nor will the CONTRACTOR be required to employ a Subcontractor who has been accepted by the OWNER and the ENGINEER, unless the ENGINEER determines that there is good cause for doing so.
- C. The CONTRACTOR shall be fully responsible for all acts and omissions of his Subcontractors and of persons and organizations directly or indirectly employed by them and of persons and organizations for whose acts any of them may be liable to the same extent that he is responsible for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by him. Nothing in the Contract Documents shall create any obligation on the part of OWNER or ENGINEER to pay or to see to the payment of monies due Subcontractors or other persons or organizations, except as may otherwise be required by law. OWNER or ENGINEER may furnish to Subcontractors or other persons or organizations, to the extent practicable, evidence of amounts paid to the CONTRACTOR on account of specific Work done in accordance with the schedule of values.
- D. The divisions and sections of the Specifications and the identifications of Drawings shall not control the CONTRACTOR in dividing the Work among Subcontractors or delineating the Work to be performed by specific trades.
- E. The CONTRACTOR agrees to bind specifically every Subcontractor to the applicable terms and conditions of the Contract Documents for the benefit of the OWNER.
- F. All Work performed for the CONTRACTOR by a Subcontractor shall be pursuant to an appropriate agreement between the CONTRACTOR and the Subcontractor.
- G. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the coordination of the trades and Subcontractors engaged in the Work.
 - a. The CONTRACTOR shall cause appropriate provisions to be inserted in all subcontracts relative to the Work to bind Subcontractors to the CONTRACTOR by the terms of these General Conditions and other Contract Documents insofar as applicable to the Work of Subcontractors, and to give the CONTRACTOR the same power as regards terminating subcontracts that the OWNER may exercise over the CONTRACTOR under provisions of the Contract Documents.
 - b. The OWNER or ENGINEER will not undertake to settle differences between the CONTRACTOR and his Subcontractors or between Subcontractors.

- c. If in the opinion of the ENGINEER, a Subcontractor on the Project proves to be incompetent or otherwise unsatisfactory, he shall be replaced if and when the CONTRACTOR is so directed in writing.
- H. The Contractor acknowledges to and for the benefit of Owner that it understands the goods and services under this Agreement are being funded with monies made available by the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund (WPCRLF) that have requirements commonly known as "American Iron and Steel;" that requires all of the iron and steel products used in the project to be produced in the United States ("American Iron and Steel Requirement") including iron and steel products provided by the Contactor pursuant to this Agreement. The Contractor hereby represents and warrants to and for the benefit of the Owner that (a) the Contractor has reviewed and understands the American Iron and Steel Requirement. (b) all of the iron and steel products used in the project will be and/or have been produced in the United States in a manner that complies with the American Iron and Steel Requirement, unless a waiver of the requirement is approved, and (c) the Contractor will provide any further verified information, certification or assurance of compliance with this paragraph, or information necessary to support a waiver of the American Iron and Steel Requirement, as may be requested by the Owner. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, any failure to comply with this paragraph by the Contractor shall permit the Owner to recover as damages against the Contractor any loss, expense, or cost (including without limitation attorney's fees) incurred by the Owner resulting from any such failure (including without limitation any impairment or loss of funding, whether in whole or in part, from the WPCRLF)
- 17. Qualifications of BIDDERS: The OWNER may make such investigations as he deems necessary to determine the ability of the BIDDER to perform the work and the BIDDER shall furnish to the OWNER, within five (5) days of OWNER's request, all such information and data for this purpose as the OWNER may request. The OWNER reserves the right to reject a Bid if the evidence submitted by or investigation of such BIDDER fails to satisfy the OWNER that such BIDDER is properly qualified to carry out the items of Work contemplated therein.
- 17. <u>Disadvantaged Business Utilization Requirements:</u> Good faith efforts as required in the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Loan Program Regulations shall be made by BIDDERS to utilize minority-owned and women-owned businesses as sources of construction, materials, supplies and services. Such efforts must allow these sources the maximum feasible opportunity to compete for subagreements and contracts. Documentation of efforts made to utilize minority and women-owned firms must be maintained by all BIDDERS.

The OWNER's goal for minority-owned business participation as a percentage of construction cost is 3.6 %. The OWNER's goal for women-owned business participation is 2.1 %.

The lowest qualified **BIDDER** must submit to the **OWNER** within 10 days after **BID** opening, proof of compliance with the Contract Provisions including required documentation regarding the use of minority and women's businesses. (See Section J11 – NPESRF77 Supplemental General Conditions).

The supplemental General Conditions provide a list of qualified minority and women's business enterprises for assisting contractors in their MBE/WBE solicitation efforts.

18. Contract Funding: Any contract or contracts awarded under this invitation for bids are expected to be funded in whole or in part by anticipated funds from a combination of the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund (WPCRLF) loan program and American Rescue Plan Act loan program from the State of Mississippi. Neither the State of Mississippi, the Commission on Environmental Quality nor any of their employees is or will be a party to this invitation for bids or any resulting or related contracts. This procurement will be subject to all applicable sections of the Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated.

Based on the Assistance Listing: Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds and Part 2 of the US Treasury State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Compliance and Reporting Guidance (v3.0 February 2022) (Compliance Guide), the following Uniform Guidance provisions will be required in all contracts:

- Subpart A, Acronyms and Definitions
- Subpart B, General provisions
- Subpart C, Pre-Federal Award Requirements and Contents of Federal Awards (except 2 CFR 200.204, .205, .210, and .213)
- Subpart D, Post Federal; Award Requirements (except 2 CFR 200.305(b)(8) & (9), .308, .309, and .320(c)(4))
- Subpart E, Cost Principles
- Subpart F, Audit Requirements
- 2 CFR Part 25 (Universal Identifier & System for Award Management)
- 2 CFR Part 170 (Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information)
- 2 CFR Part 180 (OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension (Non-procurement)
- 2 CFR 200 Appendix ii
- 19. **Subgrantee Procurement:** Subgrantees must follow federal procurement guidelines detailed within the Uniform Guidance (2 CFR 200), which establishes uniform administrative requirements, cost principles, and audit requirements for federal awards to non-federal entities, when procuring all engineering service providers.
- 20. **Insurance**: The CONTRACTOR will be required to carry the types and amounts of insurance specified in the Project Supplemental Conditions, Section K.4, as enclosed herein for the full term of the Contract.
- 21. Contract Award: Award of Contract, if made, shall be within 60 days of date of receipt of Bids.
- 22. **Issuance of "Notice to Proceed":** If the Contract is awarded, the OWNER will issue the "Notice to Proceed" within **15 days** after the date of agreement of the Contract.
- 23. **Pre-bid Conference:** A non-mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 2:00 P.M., July 5th, 2023, at the West Jackson County Utility District Office located at 7200 McCann Road, Biloxi, MS 39532.

SECTION C BID FORM AND BIDDERS CERTIFICATES

Machado Patano, P.L.L.C. 918 Howard Ave., Ste. F Biloxi, Mississippi, 39530

·		

BID FORM

Proposal of <u>Botton 2 Top Construct?</u> Rereinafter called "BIDDER"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Mississippi</u> doing business as a <u>Topical</u> insert: (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, or individual) to: West Jackson County Utility District (hereinafter called "OWNER"). In compliance with your advertisement for Bids, BIDDER, hereby proposes to perform all WORK for construction of the Wastewater Facility Improvement Project – Phase 3 in strict accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below. By submission of the BID, each BIDDER certifies, and in the case of a joint BID each party thereto certifies as to his own organization, that this BID has been developed independently, without consultation, communication or agreement as to any matter relating to this BID with any other BIDDER or with any competitor.

BIDDER hereby agrees to commence WORK under this contract on or before a date to be specified in a written "NOTICE TO PROCEED" and to fully complete the Project within 365 consecutive calendar days thereafter. BIDDER further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided for elsewhere in these CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGES receipt of the following ADDENDA:

NUMBER:		DATE:	6/30/23	
NUMBER:	a a	DATE:	7/11/23	
NUMBER:	3	DATE:	7/13/2.3	
NUMBER:	-	DATE:		

Each BIDDER is responsible for inspecting the site and for reading and being thoroughly familiar with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The failure or omission of any BIDDER to do any of the foregoing shall in no way relieve any BIDDER from any obligation in respect to this bid.

BIDDER understands that the quantities mentioned below are approximate only and are subject to either increase or decrease, and hereby proposes to perform any increased or decreased quantities of work at the Unit Price Bid.

In accordance with the requirements of the Plans, Specifications and Contract Documents, BIDDER proposes to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, labor, tools and other means of construction and to construct the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents within the specified Contract Time for the following Unit Prices specified.

BIDDER further agrees to execute the contract agreement as bound herein within ten (10) days after receipt of contract forms from the OWNER.

BIDDER agrees to pay as liquidated damages the amount provided herein for each consecutive calendar day after the Contract completion date specified in a written "NOTICE TO PROCEED" that he fails to complete the work unless the Contract Time is extended by a written Change Order.

BIDDER also proposes to execute a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, as shown in the Specifications, each in an amount of not less than **one hundred percent (100%)** of the total of the Base Bid. These Bonds shall not only serve to guarantee the completion of the work on the BIDDERS part, but also to guarantee the excellence of both workmanship and materials until the work is finally accepted.

BIDDER encloses a Bid Bond or Certified Check, negotiable U.S. Government bonds (at par value), for 5% of Base Bid Amount DOLLARS (\$ 186, 578) and hereby agree that in case of failure to execute the Contract and furnish the required Bonds within (10) days after the Receipt of Contract Forms, the amount of this Certified Check or Bid Bond will be forfeited to the OWNER, as liquidated damages arising out of his failure to execute the Contract as proposed.

It is understood that in case BIDDER is awarded the work, the Certified Check or Bid Bond, negotiable U.S. Government bonds (at par value), submitted as Bid security will be returned as stipulated in the Specifications.

Further, the BIDDER agrees to abide by the requirements under Executive Order No. 11246, as amended, including specifically the provision of the Equal Opportunity Clause set forth in the Federal Requirements, if applicable.

The low BIDDER shall supply the names and address of major MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND SUBCONTRACTORS when required to do so by the OWNER.

BIDDER agrees to perform all the work described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the following unit prices or base bid amount: **SEE PAGE C-4 FOR BID ITEMS**

NOTES:

- 1. Unit price amounts are to be shown in figures and words where indicated. Where a discrepancy in the unit price and the extension of any items occurs, the <u>unit price</u> will govern.
- 2. Unit prices shall include all labor, materials, bonding, shoring, removal, overhead, profit, insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.
- 3. Any erasure, change or alteration of any kind must be initialed by the BIDDER.
- 4. Bid prices shall include sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees.
- 5. Any item of work not specified on the Proposal as a separate pay item or indicated as an absorbed cost in a pay item but which is incidental to completion of the work shall be considered as an absorbed cost with full compensation included in the unit price bid for the particular item involved.
- 6. OWNER reserves the right to award any combination of base and alternate bids (if any) it deems advantageous and in the event that all specified bid item units are lump sum (LS), the OWNER reserves the right to delete any such item or combination of such items from the project. The OWNER further reserves the right to delete any item or items desired from the Bid Schedule after the Contract has been awarded. Any deletions, if any made, shall be by Change Order and BIDDER hereby agrees to accept such Change Orders.

The required bid security is attached hereto and made a condition of this Bid.

			•
	÷		

BID SCHEDULE

BASE BID - BID SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	OTY / UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT \$	TOTAL EXT.
1	1/LS	MOBILIZATION at TWENTY THOUSAND dollars ZEVO cents	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
2	1/LS	PROJECT VIDEO at Three thousand dollars Zero cents	\$ 3,000.00	\$_3,000.00
3	1/LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC at TWEIVE THOUSAND dollars Cents	\$_12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
4	8 / ACRE	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (PM) at ten thousand and five hundred dollars	\$ 10,500.00	\$_84,000.00
5	300 / LF	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES at Temporal dollars Leve cents	\$ <u>10.00</u>	\$ 3,000.00

6	1000 / CY	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS at	\$_10.00	\$ 10,000.00
		dollars		
		cents		
7	1/LS	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIFT STATION - PORTLAND at SIXTEM + NONSOMM TWO MANAYED AMANA TWOMAY dollars LENO	\$16,220.00	\$_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
8	1/LS	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIFT STATION - TRENTON at Sixtem thousand two hundred twenty dollars 200 cents	\$ 16,220.00	\$_16,210.00
	1/LS	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIFT STATION - BAYOU PLACE at SIX LEM HOUSAND TWO MANAYED TWO MANAYED TO dollars 7-00 cents	\$ 16,220.00	\$_{\\odots,270.00}
10	3500 / LF	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES) at	\$ \0.00	\$ <u>35,000</u> .00
11	7 / EA	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE at AGN WOWLD AND Cents	\$ 850.00	\$ <u>5,950.00</u>

12	5200 / SY	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES) at	\$_10.00_	\$ 52,000.00
		dollars		
13	1050 / SY	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES) at	\$	\$_{0,500.00}
		tem dollars Zevo cents		
14	3100 / LF	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL TYPES) at	\$_\(\lo\).00	\$ 31,000.00
		dollars		
15	50 / CY	FLOWABLE FILL at	\$ 319.60	\$ 15,980.00
		HAVEL NUMAVED dollars		
		SIXTY cents		
16	1000 / CY	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM) at	\$ 17.08	\$ 17,080.00
		SWMTEM dollars		
		eight cents		

17	1000 / CY	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$123,900.00
		ONE MUNdred TWENTY Three dollars		
		Willy cents		
18	20000 / CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$ 10.00	\$ 200,000.00
		+eM_dollars		
		cents	-	
19	5000 / CY	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$ 10.00	\$ 50,000.00
		ten dollars		
		11/0 cents		
20	5000 / CY	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH)	\$ 17.08	\$ 85,400.00
		SWIMTERN dollars		
		cents		
21	1000 / SY	EROSION CONTROL MAT at	\$ 4.76	\$ 4,760.00
		dollars		
		Seventy Six cents		
22	10000 / SY	SEEDING (PM) at	\$ 3.06	\$ 36,600.00
		TNVLL_dollars		
		SIXTY SIX cents		

23	10000 / SY	SODDING (PM) at	\$ 7.32	\$ 73,200.00
		Seven dollars		
		Thirty two cents		
24	11000 / LF	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE at	\$ 4.65	\$ 51,150.00
		FOW dollars		
	1	SIXTY FIVE cents		·
25	2000 / LF	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES at	\$ 4.81	\$ 9.620.00
		dollars		
		cignty one cents		
26	2000 / CY	SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$ 247,800.00
		ONL WM dred twenty three dollars		
		cents		
27	1000 / CY	"610" LIMESTONE (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$ 123,900.00
		OW WINDWED TWENTY TWEE dollars		
		WiNLTY_cents		
28	5200 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4" THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 19mm) at	\$ 48.74	\$ <u>253,448.</u> 00
		fowty eight dollars		
		SEVENTY FOW cents		

29	5200 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5mm) at	\$_25.32	\$131,664
		Tuesky five dollars thirty two cents		
30	1050 / SY	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK at	\$115.90	\$ 121,695
		Opehundred fifteen dollars oinely cents		
31	3100 / LF	CONCRETE CURB at	\$ 19.50	\$ 60,512.
		Mineter dollars Fifty two cents		
32	1 / LS	NEW PORTLAND DRIVE LIFT STATION at Fire hundred sevenly thousand Sixhundred sixteen dollars eighty cents	\$5-70,616.80	\$ 570,616.80
33	2 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0'-4') at Three thousand Bur hundred ninety three dollars Sixhy eight cents	\$ <u>3493.6R</u>	\$ <u>6987,36</u>

34	3 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6') at MYPE THOM SAM OF WARE NUMBER HOW TEEN dollars HAVY SIX cents	\$ 3,913.36	\$ <u>11,740.0</u> 8
35	12 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8') at FOWY THOUSAND THE NAME OF THE MANHOLE THIS SEVEN dollars WINLY TWO cents	\$ 4,337.92	\$ <u>52,055.</u> 04
36	13 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (8'-10') at FUNT HOUSAND SEVEN HANDVED WINNEY SIXTY TWO dollars FOUTH EIGHT cents	\$ <u>4,762.48</u>	\$ <u>61,912.2</u> 4
37	4 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (10'-12') at FIVE YNOUSOWD MYCE NIMOVED EIGHTY TWO dollars SIXTEEN cents	\$ 5,382.16	\$ 21,528.64
38	2 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (12'-14') at five thousand Vine hundred Gix dollars Seventy two cents	\$ 5,906.72	\$ <u>11,813.44</u>

39	2 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (14'-16') at	\$ U,531.28	\$ 13,062.56
		Six thousand five hundred thirty one dollars		
		twenty eight cents		
40	630 / SF	100% EPOXY LINER at	\$ 613.37	s_386,423.10
		SX MUNAVED dollars		
		Mirty Seven cents		
41	1600 / LF	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at	\$ 22.66	\$_36,256.00
		twenty two dollars		
		GIXTY SIX cents		
42	10 / EA	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at ONL THOMSAND THYPL MUNDING FORTY SIX dollars	\$ 1,346.70	\$_13,467.00
		SEVENTY cents		
43	4500 / LF	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN at	\$ 41.32	\$ 185,940.00
		forty one dollars		
		MIVHY TWO cents		

44	3800 / LF	12" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN at	\$ 63.49	\$ 241,262.00
		SIXTY TWEE dollars		
		forty wire cents		
45	40 / LF	24" DUCTILE IRON PIPE SLEEVE at	\$ 251.58	\$ 10,063.20
		two mindred FIFTY one dollars		
	·	fifty eight cents		ı
46	1 / EA	10" GATE VALVE at	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
		SEVENTY FIVE thought		
		7.00 cents		
47	680 / LF	10" PVC SEWER FORCE MAIN at	\$\(\mathcal{\mathcal{B}}\).08	\$ 46,294.40
		Sixty eight dollars		
		eight cents		
48	1 / EA	10" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE at	\$ 9,472.70	\$ 9,472.70
		Mine thousand four managed Seventy two dollars		
		Seventy two cents		
49	20 / EA	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at ONL HOUSCING SIX MMOVED WILL GIX dollars	\$_1,696.11	\$ 33,922.20
		<u>Cents</u>		

50	20 / LF	12" RCP STORM PIPE at .	\$ 41.79	\$ 835.80
		FOVY OVL dollars	·	
	<u>.</u>	Seventy wine cents		,
51	20 / LF	15" RCP STORM PIPE at	\$ 46.17	\$ 923.40
		FOVY SIX dollars		
		Seventeen cents		
52	20 / LF	18" RCP STORM PIPE at	\$ 53.90	\$_1,078.00
		FIFTY MYCE dollars		
		cents	u	
53	100 / LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE at	\$ 30.20	\$ 3,020.00
		thirty dollars		
		twenty cents	:	
54	200 / LF	WOOD FENCE at	\$ 39.65	\$ 7,930.00
		+Mrty Mine dollars		
		SIXTY FIVE cents		

55	300 / LF	2" PVC WATER MAIN (INCLUDING FITTINGS, VALVES, ETC.) at Wenty the e dollars	\$ 23.11	\$_6,933.00
		VI V V C COMS		
BASE BID T	OTAL: \$	3, 730, 355.96		
(IN WORDS	8 H	ree million, seven hu	undred	
· thir	ty thou	sand, three hundred fi	Fty Fiveolla	RS
		ninety ci	X CEN	TS

ALTERNATE NO.1 - BID SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	QTY/UNIT	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	UNIT S	TOTAL EXT.
1	1/LS	PROJECT VIDEO at Three moins and dollars Levo cents	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
2	1/LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC at WOULT HOUSAND dollars ZEVO cents	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
3	60 / LF	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES at ten dollars cents	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00
4	100 / CY	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS at	\$_{0.00}	\$ <u>1,000.0</u> 0
5	670 / LF	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES) at ten_dollars ZUVO_cents	\$ \0.00	\$ <u>6,700.00</u>

6	6 / EA	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE at	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00
		three windred dollars		
		<u>700</u> cents		
7	2500 / SY	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES) at	\$_10.00	\$ <u>25,000.0</u> 0
		teM dollars		
		7.6VO cents		
8	400 / SY	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES) at	\$10.00	\$ <u>4,000.0</u> 0
		ten dollars		
		710 cents		
9	1720 / LF	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL TYPES) at	\$ <u>\\</u> \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	\$ 17,200.00
		+4M_dollars		
		7.WO cents		
10	20 / CY	FLOWABLE FILL at	\$ 319.60	\$ 6,392.00
		HAVER MMAVED NINETCEN dollars		
		SIXHY cents		

11	500 / CY	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM) at	\$ 17.08	\$ 8,540.00
		Seventeen dollars eight cents		
12	500 / CY	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM) at	\$_123.90	\$ 61.950.00
		twenty three dollars winty cents		
13	4100 / CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$_10.00	\$_41,000.00
		tendollars		
14	1000 / CY	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$ 10.00	\$_10,000.00
		ten dollars Levo cents		
15	1000 / CY	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH) CLASS B3 at	\$ 17.08	\$_17,080.00
		Seventeen dollars Light cents		
16	100 / SY	EROSION CONTROL MAT at	\$ 4.76	\$ 476.00
		FOUR dollars		
		SEVENTY CIX cents		

17	5000 / SY	SEEDING (PM) at	\$ 3.66	\$ 18,300.00
		TWEE dollars		
		Sixty Six cents		
18	5000 / SY	SODDING (PM) at	\$ 7.32	\$ 36,600.00
	,	Seven_dollars		
		thirty two cents		
19	2000 / LF	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE at	\$ 4.65	\$ 9,300.00
	·	<u> </u>		
		Sixty five cents		
20	400 / LF	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES at	\$ 4.81	\$ 1,924.00
		FOW dollars		
		eighty one cents		
21	50 / CY	SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$_6,195.00
		The Mundred twenty three dollars		
		winkty cents		
22	510 / CY	"610" LIMESTONE (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$ 63,189.00
		one hundred twenty threedollars		
		<u>ninety</u> cents		

23	2500 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4" THICK BASE COURȘE (TYPE 19mm) at	\$ 48.74	\$ <u>121,850,0</u> 0
		Forty eight dollars		
		severly four cents		
24	2500 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5mm) at	\$ 25.32	\$ <u>63,300</u>
		The Ly Eve dollars thirty two cents		
25	400 / SY	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE	\$ 115,90	\$ 4/1 2/ 0
		PAVEMENT, 6" THICK at	Ψ //3, Ψ.)	\$ 46,360
		One hundred Fifteen dollars		
		nine Ly cents		
26	1720 / LF	CONCRETE CURB at	\$ <u>/9.52</u>	\$ 33,574.40
		Nine les dollars		
		Fifty two cents		
27	3 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6') at	\$ 39/3.36	\$_11,740.08
		Three Housend nine hundred thirteen dollars		
		thirty six cents		

28	2 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8') at	\$4337.42	\$ <u>86757.84</u>
		three hundred thick, sedollars ninely two cents		
29	1 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (8'-10') at Four thousand seven	\$4762.48	\$ 4762.48
		forty eight cents		-
30	1/EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (10'-12') at	\$ <u>5382.16</u>	\$ 5382.16
		tive thousand three huntred eighty two dollars Sixteen cents		
31	1250 / LF	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at	\$ 22.66	\$ <u>88,325</u>
		Sixy Six cents		
32	10 / EA	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at	\$1346,70	\$ 13467
		are thousand three hundred forly six dollars		
		sec-ty cents		

33	1710/LF	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN at	\$ 41.32	\$ 70,657.20
		forty one dollars Hirty two cents		
34	10 / EA	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at ONL THOUSAND SIX HUMBED WINLTY SIX dollars Cents	\$ 1,696.11	\$ <u>16,961.10</u>
35	20 / LF	15" RCP STORM PIPE at FORM SIX dollars Seventeen cents	\$_46.17	\$ 923.40
36	20 / LF	18" RCP STORM PIPE at Fifty HIVE dollars Whity cents	\$ 53.90	\$ <u>1,078.0</u> 0
37	40 / LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE at Wenty dollars TWENTY cents	\$ 30.20	\$ 1,208.00

38	20 / LF	WOOD FENCE at		\$ 39.65	\$ <u>793,00</u>
		Thirty sine Sixty Dive	dollars cents		
ALTERNAT	E NO.1 BID TO	OTAL: \$ <u>781, 303,66</u>			
(IN WORDS)	Seven	hundred eighty	one thou	sand	MANAGA MENNA
three hu	indred an	d three		DOLL	ARS
<u>S/x</u>	Ly six			CE	NTS

ALTERNATE NO.2 - BID SCHEDULE

UNIT \$

TOTAL EXT.

ITEM NO. OTY/UNIT DESCRIPTION

		- Control of the Cont		<u> </u>
1	1/LS	PROJECT VIDEO at	\$_3,000.00	\$_3,000.00
		three thousand dollars		
		ZEVO cents		
2	1/LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC at	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
-	·	twelve thousand dollars		
		7 CVO cents		
3	20 / LF	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES at	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00
		tem dollars		
	100 / 675			
4	100/CY	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS at	\$10.06	\$ <u>1,000.0</u> 0
		<u>ten</u> dollars		
		2-WO cents		
5	1300/LF	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES) at	\$ [0.00	\$ <u>13,000.</u> 00
		ten dollars		
		200 cents		
5	100 / CY	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS at ten dollars 200 cents REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES) at ten dollars	\$\$	

6	6/EA	DELCOTAT OR CENTED ACCOUNTS	In 050.00	
lo l	0/EA	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE at	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,100.00
		right hundred		
		fifty dollars		
		2evo cents		
7	2500 / SY	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT	\$ <u>10.00</u>	\$ 25,000.00
		(ALL THICKNESSES) at		
<u> </u>	•		1	
		ten dollars		
	į.	(OV) donais		
		7eVO cents		
8	460 / SY	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,600.00
		(ALL THICKNESSES) at		
		ten dollars		
		14//I dollars		
		cents		
9	1870 / LF	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL	\$_10.00	\$ 18,700.00
		TYPES) at		
		lands, and		
		ten_dollars		
		cents		
		Conts		
10	10/CY	FLOWABLE FILL at	\$ 319.60	\$ 3,196.00
		three hundred		
		three hundred dollars		
		1		
		Sixty cents		
	TO THE PURPLE AND A CONTROL OF		**************************************	

11	500 / CY	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM) at	\$_17.08_	\$ 8,540.00
		Seventeen dollars		
		eight cents		
12	500 / CY	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$ 61,950.00
		One hundred twenty three dollars		
		minety cents		
13	4550 / CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$ 10.00	\$ 45,500.00
		<u>tem</u> dollars		
		74V0 cents		
14	1000/CY	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00
		tem dollars		
		cents		
15	1000 / CY	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH) CLASS B3 at	\$_17.08_	\$_17,080.00
		COLUMN POR CA		
		<u>Seventeen</u> dollars		
		eight cents		
16	100/SY	EROSION CONTROL MAT at	\$ 4.76	\$ 476.00
		FOLM dollars		
		Seventy Six cents		

17	5000 / SY	SEEDING (PM) at	\$ 3.66	\$ <u>18,300.0</u> 0
		HWEE dollars		
		SIXTY SIX cents		
18	5000 / SY	SODDING (PM) at	\$ 7.32	\$ 36,600.00
		Seven dollars		
		thirty two cents		
19	2000 / LF	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE at	\$ 4.65	\$ 9,300.00
		fvWdollars		
		SIXTY FIVE cents		
20	400 / LF	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES at	\$ 4.81	\$ 1,924.00
		dollars		
		eighty one conts		
21	50 / CY	SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$ 6,195.00
		ONE WINDWED HOLLARS		
		WINLTY cents		
22	510 / CY	"610" LIMESTONE (PM) at	\$ 123.90	\$ 63,189.00
		One hundred twenty three dollars whety cents		
		winety cents		

23	2500 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4" THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 19mm) at	\$ <u>48.74</u>	\$ <u>121,850.0</u> 0
		Seventy four cents		
24	2500 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5mm) at	\$ 25.32	\$ 63,300.00
		twenty five dollars thirty two cents		
25	460 / SY	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK at	\$ [15.90	\$ 53,314.00
		ONE hundred Fifteen dollars ninety cents		
26	1870 / LF	CONCRETE CURB at NIVE teem dollars FIFTY TWO cents	\$ 19.52	\$ <u>36,502.</u> 40
27	2 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0'-4') at HYPP HOUSAND FOUNDMONED WINLEY THEE dollars Sixty eight cents	\$ <u>3,493.6</u> 8	\$ <u> 4,987.3</u> 6

28	4 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6') at HIVEE HOUS and MINE VMNO VED HIVEEN dollars HIVEEN cents	\$_3,913.36	\$ <u>15,663.4</u> 4
29	2/EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8') at FOUR HOUS and HYPE hundred HIPTY SEVEN dollars WINLEY TWO cents	\$ <u>4,337.9</u> 2	\$ <u>8,615.8</u> 4
30	1050 / LF	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at TWEWTY TWO dollars SIXTY SIX cents	\$ 22.46	\$ 23,793.06
31	10/EA	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at ONE HOUSAND HIVEE HUMBED FORM CIX dollars CRUMNY CENTS	\$ 1,346.70	\$ <u>13,467.00</u>
32	1910 / LF	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN at forty one dollars thirty two cents	\$ 41.32	\$ 78,921.20

33	10 / EA	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at ()NI HOUSAND SIX MMOVED Whety SIX dollars	o.11 \$ 1(0,961.10
34	20 / LF	15" RCP STORM PIPE at \$ 46.17 forty Six dollars	\$ <u>923.46</u>
		Seventeen cents	
35	20 / LF	18" RCP STORM PIPE at \$_53.90 fifty three dollars Winchy cents	\$_1,078.00
36	40 / LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE at \$_30.20 WiVity dollars TWMY cents	\$ <u>\</u> ,208.00
37	20 / LF	BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK a \$ 44.53 FORTY FOUR dollars FIFTY THYEL cents	\$ 890.60
ALTER	NATE NO.2 BID	TOTAL: \$ 808,375.34	
(IN WO)	rds) <u>lig</u> three M	int hundred and eight the undred seventy five	OUSAMD,
		thirty four	_CENTS

ALTERNATE NO.3 - BID SCHEDULE

· UNIT \$

\$ 10.00

\$ 9,000.00

TOTAL EXT.

ITEM NO. OTY / UNIT DESCRIPTION

900 / LF

1	1 / LS	PROJECT VIDEO at	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
1	1 / 12/3	PROJECT VIDEO at	3 21000.00	\$ 3,000.00
		three thousand		
1				
1		dollars		,
		Deko		
		7.00 cents		
	-			
2	1/LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC at	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
		twelve thousand		
		TVV CIV C 3 VIOVISION TOI		
		dollars		
•	· ·			
		7.(V) cents		· ·
3	260 / LF	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES at	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00
3	200 / LF	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL I TPES at	3 10.00	13 21400.00
· ·	1.			
				·
		ten dollars		
		1 Ove donais		
		cents		
4	100 / CY	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS at	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
	1			,
		dollars		
ł	1	•	I	

7evo cents

ten dollars

7ero cents

REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES) at

6	5 / EA	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE at \$ 850.00 \$ 4.250.00
		eight hundred Fifty dollars Zero cents
7	1570 / SY	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT \$ 10.00 \$ 15,700.00 (ALL THICKNESSES) at
		ten dollars 2.evo_cents
8	270 / SY	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT \$ 10.00 \$ 2,700.00 (ALL THICKNESSES) at
		ten_dollars
9	1205 / LF	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL \$ 10.00 \$ 12,050.00 TYPES) at
		ten_dollars
10	300 / CY	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM) at \$ \\\ \bar{1.08} \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\
		Seventeeh dollars Wight cents

11	300 / CY	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM) at (PM) hundred +Wenty three dollars	\$ 123.90	\$ 37,170.00
		ninety cents		·
12	3350 / CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$ 16.00	\$ 33,500.00
		ten dollars		
		7.evo_cents		
13	750 / CY	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$ 10.00	\$ 7,500.00
		ten_dollars		
		Zevo cents		
14	750 / CY	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH) CLASS B3 at	\$ 17.08	\$ 12,810.00
	:	seventeen dollars		
		eight cents		
15	100 / SY	EROSION CONTROL MAT at	\$ 4.76	\$ 476.00
		Four dollars		
		Seventy Six cents		
16	5000 / SY	SEEDING (PM) at	\$ 3.66	\$ 18,300.00
		Hhree dollars		
		Sixty six cents		

17	5000 / SY	SODDING (PM) at	\$ 7.32	\$ 36,600.00
		Seven dollars		
		thirty two cents		
18	1500 / LF	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE at	\$_4.65	\$ 6,975.00
		<u>Four</u> dollars		
		Sixty five cents		
19	300 / LF	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES at	\$_4.81_	\$ 1,443.00
		<u>four</u> dollars		
		eighty one cents		
20	50 / CY	SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM) at one hundred twenty three	\$ <u> 23.90</u>	\$ <u>\\phi,195.0</u> 0
		dollars		
21	400 / CY	"610" LIMESTONE (PM) at one hundred twenty three dollars	\$ 123.90	\$ <u>49,560</u> .00
		ninety cents		
22	1570 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4" THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 19mm) a	\$ <u>48.74</u>	\$ 76,521.80
		Forty eight dollars Seventy form cents		
		Seventy form cents		

23	1570 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5mm) at Wenty five dollars	\$ 25.32	\$ <u>39,752.</u> 40
24	270 / SY	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK at ONL WINDOWED dollars Winety cents	\$ <u>115.90</u>	\$_31,293.00
25	1205 / LF	CONCRETE CURB at	\$ <u>19.52</u>	\$ 23,521.60
26	5 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6') at three thous and hine hundred thirteen dollars thirty six cents	\$ 3,913.36	\$ 19,556.80
27	1 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8') at FOUR HOUS AND HIVEL HUNDLY ED HIVEL HUNDLY ED HIVEL GOLLARS WILLY TWO cents	\$ 4,337.92	\$_4,337.92

28	650 / LF	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at	\$ 22.66	\$ 14,729.00
		twenty two dollars		
		SIXTY SIX cents		
29	5 / EA	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at ONL MONSAND Hove handled forty SIX dollars	\$ 1,346.70	\$ 6,733.50
		Seventy cents		
30	800 / LF	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN at	\$ 4.32	\$ 33,856.00
		FOUT dollars		
		Wirty two cents		
31	600 / LF	12" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN at	\$ 65.49	\$ 39,294.00
		Sixty five dollars		`
		forty hine cents		
32	5 / EA	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at One thousand SIX humdred Winety SIX dollars	\$ 1,696.[1	\$ <u>8,480.5</u> 5
		eleve cents		

33	20 / LF	15" RCP STORM PIPE at FORTY SIX dollars	\$ 46.17	\$ 923.40
		Seventeen cents		
34	20 / LF	18" RCP STORM PIPE at Fifty three dollars winety cents	\$ <u>53.90</u>	\$ <u>1,078.0</u> 0
35	260 / LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE at	\$ 30.20.	\$ 7,852.00

ALTERNATE NO.3 BID TOTAL: \$ 585, 892.97	
(IN WORDS) Five hundred eighty five	thousand
eight hundred ninety two.	DOLLARS
ninety seven	CENTS
	And the second s

<u>ALTERNATE NO.4 - BID SCHEDULE</u>

ITEM NO.	OTY / UNIT	DESCRIPTION .	UNIT \$	TOTAL EXT.
1	1/LS	PROJECT VIDEO at the free dollars 700 cents	\$_3,000.00	\$ <u>3,000-</u> 00
2	1/LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC at +WUVE +housand dollars	\$_\2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
3	100 / LF	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES at dollars 7.000 cents	\$_10.00_	\$ <u>1,000.0</u> 0
4	100 / CY	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS at the dollars cents	\$(Q.QO	\$_1,000.00
5	900 / LF	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES) atdollarsdollars	\$[0.00_	\$ 9,000.00

6	2 / EA	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE at	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700:00
		eight hundred fifty dollars 200 cents		
7	1280 / SY	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES) at	\$ <u>(0.00</u>	\$ 12,800.00
		dollars 200 cents		
8	270 / SY	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES) at	\$	\$ 2,700.00
		dollars Zevo cents		
9	900 / LF	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL TYPES) at	\$	\$ 9,000.00
		dollars ZUCO cents		
10	300/CY	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM) at	\$ 16.80	\$ 5,040.00
		Sixteen dollars eighty cents		

11	300 / CY	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM) at	\$ 122.00	\$ 36,600.00
		One hundred twenty two dollars		
		cents		
12	2150 / CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$_10.00	\$ 21,500.00
		dollars		
		2UO cents		
13	500 / CY	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM) at	\$10.00	\$ 5,000.00
		dollars		
		<u> Zevo</u> cents		
14	500 / CY	BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH) CLASS B3 at	\$ 16.80	\$ 8,400.00
		Sixteen dollars		·
		<u>erghty</u> cents		
15	100 / SY	EROSION CONTROL MAT at	\$ 4.73	\$ <u>473.0</u> 0
		- four dollars		
		Seventy three cents		
16	5000 / SY	SEEDING (PM) at	\$_3.45	\$17,250.00
		dollars dollars		
		fourty five cents		

17	5000 / SY	SODDING (PM) at	\$ 6.90	\$ 34,500.00
		SiX dollars		
18	1500 / LF	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE at	\$ 4.62	\$ 6,930.00
		STX+Y +WO cents		
19	200 / LF	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES at four dollars	\$ 4.76	\$ 952.00
20	50 / CY	SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM) at	\$_\22.00	\$ 6,100.00
		then fundred dollars 2000 cents		
21	400 / CY	"610" LIMESTONE (PM) at ONE hunded Wenty two dollars 7640 cents	\$ 122.00	\$ 48,800.00
22	1280 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 4" THICK BASE COURSE (TYPE 19mm) at	\$ 24.90	\$ 61,363.20
		Holnty four dollars Nivety cents		

23	1280 / SY	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5mm) at HIVWHU HOUV dollars	\$ 24.90	\$ 31,877.00
		ninety cents		
24	270 / SY	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK at	\$ 114.08	\$ 30,780.00
		One hundred dollars		
		cents		
25	900 / LF	CONCRETE CURB at	\$ 19.20	\$ <u>17,280-0</u> 0
		nineteen dollars		
		+Wenty cents		
26	1 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0'-4') at +WO +WOUSUND NING HONGVED SEVENTY +WO dollars	\$ 2,972.80	\$ 2,972.80
		<u>Pighty</u> cents		
27	2 / EA	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6') at HILL HOUS and HILL HOUS and LIGHTY FIVE dollars	\$ <u>3,385.40</u>	\$ 6,771.20
) jyty cents		

28	600 / LF	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at HUCHTY HUD dollars FOURTY NINE cents	\$ 22.49	\$ <u>13,494.00</u>
29	4 / EA	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at ONE HOUSCING HOLL DINGVECT HOLL HOLL TO dollars TOO cents	\$_1,332.00	\$ 5,328.00
30	900 / LF	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN at fourty one dollars two cents	\$_41.02	\$ 36,918.00
31	5 / EA	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES) at One thousand SIX hundred dollars Fourteen cents	\$ 1,678.14	\$ 8,390.70
32	20 / LF	fourty five dollars Seventy four cents	\$ <u>45.74</u>	\$ 914.80
33	20 / LF	18" RCP STORM PIPE at	\$ 53.38	\$ 1,067.60

34	100 / LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE at	\$ 29.70	\$ 2,970.00		
		twenty nine dollars				
		Seventy cents				
ALTERNATE NO.4 BID TOTAL: \$ 463,867.30						
(IN WORDS	four	hundred Sixty thre	e thouse	incl		
tolorg	hundh	ed sixty seve	DOLLA			
	·	thirty	CEN	rs		
		·				

I (Bidder) have examined and prepared the foregoing Bid(s) based on the information contained in the Project Manual provided with this bid. I have checked the same detail before submitting this Bid, and I have full authority to make such statements and submit this Bid on behalf of the company; and these statements are correct.

Name:

Title:

Signature:

Notary Public in and for the County of State of

M.5 Sippi

(Notarial Seal)

(Notarial Seal)

My Commission Expires:

•

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

(To be executed if BIDDER is a Corporation)

Ι,	certify that I am the Secretary of the Corporation named as
	who signed said
	then of said Corporation; that
said Proposal was duly signed for and in behalf	of said Corporation by authority of its governing body and is
within the scope of its corporate powers.	
Name:	
Title:	
g:	
Signature:	

(CORPORATE SEAL)

PARTNERSHIP CERTIFICATE

(To be executed if BIDDER is a Partnership)

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
	, 2023, before me personally appeared be and known by me to be the person who
executed the above instrument, who being by me	
general partner in the firm of:	
	; That said firm consists of
himself and	; and that he executed the foregoing
instrument for and on behalf of said firm for the us	es and purposes stated herein.
Name:	
Signature:	
Notary Public in and for the County of	
State of	
	(Notarial Seal)
My Commis	ssion Expires:

<u>LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CERTIFICATE</u> (To be executed if BIDDER is a LLC)

I, the undersigned	, hereby certify that I am the Manager
	(the "Company") or if the Company does not have a
	h full power and authority to bind the Company; that
who ex	ecuted the Proposal on behalf of the Company is
of t	he Company with full power and authority to execute
same on behalf of the Company, and that the	e Proposal and the Contract, if awarded to the Company,
are within the powers and authority of the C	ompany.
	Name:
	Title:
	Signature:
Name:	
Signature:	
Notary Public in and fo Coun	
Sta	te of

(Notarial Seal)

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (TO BE EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE)

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF
I,
individually, and in my capacity as (title)
of Bottom 2 Top Construction (name of firm, partnership, limited liability company, or corporation.) being duly sworn, on oath do depose and say as follows:
(a) That Bolton 2 Top Goods, Bidder on the Wastewater Facility Improvement Project for the West Jackson County Utility District has not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this contract; nor have any of its officers, partners, employees or principal owners.
(b) further, that neither said legal entity nor any of its directors, officers, partners, principal owners or managerial employees are currently debarred from bidding on public contracts by the State of Mississippi or any of its agencies; or by one or more of the other states or any of their agencies; or by the Federal Highway Administration Signature
Title Over OF Miss.
(SEAL) ID # 347227 KEVIN SCARENGOS Commission Expires Feb. 27 - Feb. 27
Sworn before me this 19 day of 7, 2023.
My commission expires February 27, 2027 Notary Public
NOTE: FAILURE TO PROPERLY SIGN AND NOTARIZE THIS AFFIDAVIT WILL

C-52

DISQUALIFY THE BID.

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (TO BE EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE)

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF
I, Joseph R Raffes (name of person signing affidavit)
individually, and in my capacity as (title)
of Bottom 2 Top Construction (name of firm, partnership, limited liability company, or corporation.) being duly sworn, on oath do depose and say as follows:
(a) That Bottom 2 Top Construction, Bidder on the Wastewater Facility Improvement Project for West Jackson County Utility District, has not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this contract; nor have any of its officers, partners, employees or principal owners.
(b) further, that neither said legal entity nor any of its directors, officers, partners, principal owners or managerial employees are currently debarred from bidding on public contracts by the State of Mississippi or any of its agencies; or by one or more of the other states or any of their agencies; or by the Federal Highway Administration. Signature Title Order (SEAL)
A COUNT
Sworn before me this 19 day of July, 2023.
My commission expires

NOTE: FAILURE TO PROPERLY SIGN AND NOTARIZE THIS AFFIDAVIT WILL DISQUALIFY THE BID.

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (TO BE EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE)

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF
I, Joseph Reffeo (name of person signing affidavit)
individually, and in my capacity as Owner (title)
of <u>Bottom</u> 2 top Construction (name of firm, partnership, limited liability company, or corporation.) being duly sworn, on oath do depose and say as follows:
(a) That <u>Botton 2 Top Constr.</u> Bidder on the Wastewater Facility Improvement Project for West Jackson County Utility District, has not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this contract; nor have any of its officers, partners, employees or principal owners.
(b) further, that neither said legal entity nor any of its directors, officers, partners, principal owners or managerial employees are currently debarred from bidding on public contracts by the State of Mississippi or any of its agencies; or by one or more of the other states or any of their agencies; or by the Federal Highway Administration. Signature
(SEAL)
T. Commission English County
Sworn before me this 19 day of July, 2023.
My commission expires February 27 2037 Notary Public
NOTE: FAILURE TO PROPERLY SIGN AND NOTARIZE THIS AFFIDAVIT WILL

DISQUALIFY THE BID.

SECTION D BID BOND

Machado Patano, P.L.L.C. 918 Howard Ave., Ste. F Biloxi, Mississippi, 39530

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Bottom 2 Top Construction LLC	
(Name of Contractor)	and the second s
16708 Highway 67, Biloxi, MS 39532	
(Address of Contractor)	
a Limited Liability Company (Corporation, Partnership, Limited Liability Company or Individual)	hereinafter called "Principal", and
Old Republic Surety Company	hereinafter called "Surety",
(Name of Surety)	
are held and firmly bound unto the West Jackson County Utility Distri	ict , hereinafter called
"OWNER" in the penal sum of 5% of Total Bid, for the payment	of which sum well and truly to
be made, we bind ourselves, successors, and assigns, jointly and se	verally, firmly by these presents.
Signed, this the 19th day of July , 2023. The Condition	of the above obligation is such
that whereas the Principal has submitted to the West Jackson County	Utility District a certain BID,
attached hereto and hereby made a part thereof to enter into a contr	act in writing, for the
construction of:	
Wastewater Facility Improvement Project – Phase 3	
NOW, THEREFORE,	

- (a) If said BID shall be rejected, or,
 - (b) If said BID shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract on the Contract form as attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said BID) and shall furnish BONDS for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection herewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said BID, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its BOND shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the OWNER may accept such BID; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these present to be signed by their officers, the day and year first set forth above.

Principal

By: Debble Dunaway, Attorney-in-Fact Mississippi Resident Agent

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the project is located.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint: TROY WAGENER, JIM E. BRASHIER, TEB JONES, DAVID FORTENBERRY, MARY NORVAL, KIM BARHUM, F. ROSS BELL, KATHLEEN B. SCARBOROUGH, DEWEY B. MASON, SUSAN M. SKRMETTA,

JOSEPH R BEATTIE, LISA R BUTLER, PATRICK T MASON, CHRIS BOONE, SHARON TUTEN, CHARLOTTE A RAMSEY, LESSIE R ANDERSON, DEBBIE DUNAWAY, JAMES ELEY BRASHIER, TENORA POSEY of GULFPORT, MS

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

			-			
IN WITNESS			NY has caused these present	s to be signed by its p	roper officer, and its co	rporate seal to be
affixed this	day of _	February				
			SUREY LINE	OLD REP	UBLIC SURETY COM	MPANY
Kau	MASSISSANT Secreta	<i>\\\\</i>	SEAL SEAL		Un Mic President	
STATE OF WISCO	NSIN, COUNTY OF WAL	KESHA - SS	Managaman Market Comment of the Comm			
On this	24th day of	February	, personally came I	pefore me,	Alan Pavlic	
and	Karen J Haffner		to me known to be the individ	duals and officers of the	e OLD REPUBLIC SUF	RETY COMPANY
who executed the	above instrument, and the	y each acknowledged th	e execution of the same, and	d being by me duly sw	orn, did severally dep	ose and say: that
and their signatures	as such officers were du	roresaid, and that the sea v affixed and subscribed	al affixed to the above instrunt to the said instrument by the	nent is the seal of the c	corporation, and that sa	aid corporate seal
und thom orginatarot		y annoca and subscribed	to the sale instrument by the	admonty of the board	or directors or said corp	ooration.
			OTAPLO OF MIN	Kathry	n R. Leons	on
				My Commission Expi	ires: September 2	28, 2026
CERTIFICATE				•	mission does not invalid	date this instrument)
I, the undersi	gned, assistant secretary	of the OLD REPUBLIC	SURETY COMPANY, a Wisc	consin corporation, CE	RTIFY that the forego	ing and attached
Attorney, are now i		has not been revoked;	and furthermore, that the Re	esolutions of the board	d of directors set forth	in the Power of
Attorney, are now i	SURE SURE					
	AND CORPORT CALL					
87-0829	SEAL S	Signed and sealed at ti	ne City of Brookfield, WI this_	19th day of	July	2023
07-0029	1001	•	,	. /	0 11.01	
	The the state of t			Kau	UN X HAXANU	い
ORSC 22262 (3-06)	with the same of t				Assis Val Speratelle	

CADENCE INSURANCE, INC.

Davia J. Machaele PE Brad F. Patar o PE Genda W. Miblattick PE Ersoford A. Janes, AIA Fernance A.S.Iva, AIA

ADDENDUM 1 WEST JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT WASTEWATER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT – PHASE 3

Date:

Friday June 30, 2022

Project #:

0225.22.007

Project Name:

Wastewater Facility Improvement - Phase 3

7200 McCann Road Biloxi, MS 39532

Owner:

West Jackson County Utility District

7200 McCann Road Biloxi, MS 39532

To:

All Prospective Bidders

From:

Jason Polite, P.E.

Bidders are hereby informed that the Project Manual and Drawings are modified as follows:

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents with a submittal date of June 5, 2023. It is the General Contractor's responsibility for providing proper acknowledgement and receipt of this Addendum in the Bid Forms/Document.

Attachments to this Addendum: As described herein.

Total Number of Pages in this Addendum: 61 Pages

PART A: GENERAL ADDENDUM, BIDDING, AND/OR PROJECT NOTES:

A1. None this addendum.

PART B: CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS WITH RESPONSES (Responses are in RED)

Note: If you do not see your question answered, then we are still researching or working on a solution.

B1. What exactly is getting the epoxy liner? Are there manholes to be lined?? There will be some portions of the wetwell that will be epoxy coated. No the manholes will not be lined.

PART C: SPECIFICATION CLARIFICATIONS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS:

C1. Specification Section Bid Form: Replace this section in its entirety with the attached.

Addendum #01

0225.20.001 – Wastewater Facility Improvement – Phase 3

Page 1 of 2

PART D: DRAWING CLARIFICATIONS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS:

- D1. C004: Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached. Revisions have been clouded.
- D2. C400: Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached. Revisions have been clouded.
- D3. C501: Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached. Revisions have been clouded.
- D4. C504: Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached. Revisions have been clouded.
- D5. C505: Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached. Revisions have been clouded.

PART E: APPROVED PRODUCT/VENDOR EQUALS

E1. None this addendum.

END OF ADDENDUM 1

		MIAIRAINE	מי עריים ביי	3 6 8 8.3	Control of Control of the control of			
NO. DESCRIPTION	TINU	TOTAL CITY	AS-BUILT CITY NO.	ğ 5	DESCRIPTION	TINI	TOTAL OTY	AS-BUILT OTY
1 MOBIUZATION	ĸ			25	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT,	SY	-+	
2 PROJECT VIDEO	៥	1		岁	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK	SY	1050	
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	15	1		22	CONCRETE CURB	ፍ	3100	
4 CLEANING AND GRUBBING	ACRE	2		32	NEW PORTLAND DRIVE LIFT STATION	Б	14	
5 REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES	4	360		#	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0'-4')	æ	2	
6 REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS	Q	1000		32	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4'-6')	2	3	
7 REMOVAL OF BUSTING LIFT STATION - PORTLAND	15	1		35	4" DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6"-8")	S	E .	
8 REMOVAL OF EXISTING UFT STATION - TRENTON	ĸ	10		36	4" DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (3"-10")	2	13	
9 REMOVAL OF EXISTING UFT STATION - BAYOU PLACE	દ	3		37	4" DIAMIETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (10"-12")	\$	۵	
10 PEMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES)	G.	3500		22	4" DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (12"-14")	Ş	2	
11 REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE	EA	7		39	A' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (14"-16")	\$	2	
12 REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	SX	5200		ð	100% EPOXY LINER	*	26	
13 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAYEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	ম	1050		41	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	ፍ	1600	
14 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL TYPES)	٦ ټ	3100		42	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	Ę	10	
15 FLOWABLE FILL	ð	50		43	8" PVC SDR-26 SANTARY SEWER MAIN	ፍ	\$500°	
15 SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM)	Q	1000		î	12" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN	۲ş.	3800	
17 SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM)	Q	1000		85	24" DUCTILE IRON PIPE SLEEVE	ቫ	đ	
18 LINCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM)	á	20000		46	10" GATE VALVE	5	1	
19 EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM)	ð	5000		43	10" PVC SEWER FORCE MAIN	q	680	
20 BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH) CLASS 83	ð	5000		48	10" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE	E.	-	
21 EROSION CONTROL MAT	SY	1000		49	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	s	26	
22 SEEDING (PM)	sy	10000		Şõ	12" RCP STORM PIPE	ij,	20	
23 SODDING (PM)	şy	10000		22	15" RCP STORM PIPE	ç	20	
24 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	٦ Fi	11000		\$2	18° RCP STORM PIPE	F	20	
25 TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES	Ę	2000		53	CHAIN UNK FENCE	#	100	
26 SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM)	S	2000		54	WOOD FENCE	4	200	
27 "610" LIMESTONE (PM)	ð	1000		×.	2" PVC WATER MAIN (INCLUDING FITTINGS, VALVES, ETC.)	ፍ	300	

3 C M25	E D	DIGHERA OF HESS	MZ F M	DO 4003	MILER, THE GERMAN SOMES, DATES A	NO SCHOOL DANGEROO HAN SET BINT GROUND MAY CHIEF HAND	BE DEFINITION OF	/ Adjan owen bull corean describe part to rest an escated on rest has, an reter bull appeal of the best are compresed by bloode [pather, p	THE WAS GIVEN WIT MONITS ON THE COLD	THE APPRIME ACTIONS OF APPRING BY COMPRESSION MATTERS.
7 1		1	NO,	DATE	REVISION / SUBJUTTAL	SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES	DEDANN DEDANN	WASTEWATER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT		II
, į	<	\sim	REV D		ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION ADDITION OF	BASE BID	N SC V	(PHASE 3)	95	GOOD BEEF COME
Sec.	3	\simeq					ខ្លុំខ្លុំ	WEST JACKSON COUNTY	187.75M	and with the state of the state
200	8	3					× 22	UTILITY DISTRICT	[[] Trek []]	A A Salar Sa
	5	Z					89			Build
		٠ ا					11111	7200 MCCANN ROAD	E	【メンガ m st ロッ Wigner 雅 数
L	·				/////	<u> </u>		BILOXI, MS 39532	l H	

REAL PROBLEM COUNTY OF THE PROBLEM COUNTY OF

WASTEWATER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT (PHASE 3)

WEST JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT 7200 MCCANN ROAD BILOXI, MS 39532



I ESTEN GROUP

TO SESSION TO BE A STATE OF THE STATE OF T

David J. Machardo, PE Broa P. Potono PE Gened W. Siponick, PE Eradford A. Jones, AJA Semanda A SIva, AJA

ADDENDUM 2 WEST JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT WASTEWATER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT – PHASE 3

Date:

Tuesday July 11, 2023

Project #:

0225.22.007

Project Name:

Wastewater Facility Improvement -- Phase 3

7200 McCann Road Biloxi, MS 39532

Owner:

West Jackson County Utility District

7200 McCann Road Biloxi, MS 39532

To:

All Prospective Bidders

From:

Jason Polite, P.E.

Bidders are hereby informed that the Project Manual and Drawings are modified as follows:

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents with a submittal date of June 5, 2023. It is the General Contractor's responsibility for providing proper acknowledgement and receipt of this Addendum in the Bid Forms/Document.

Attachments to this Addendum: As described herein.

Total Number of Pages in this Addendum: 3 Pages

PART A: GENERAL ADDENDUM, BIDDING, AND/OR PROJECT NOTES:

- A1. Revision of Bid Date from July 12th, 2023 at 2:00 pm local standard time to July 19th, 2023 at 2:00 pm local standard time. Location of the Bid Opening to remain the same.
- A2. All excess excavation to be removed from the site as a part of this project shall be delivered to the location shown in the attached map. This material shall also be spread to provide a level surface. Contractor shall coordinate with WJCUD and engineer of record prior to delivery of any material.

PART B: CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS WITH RESPONSES (Responses are in RED)

Note: If you do not see your question answered, then we are still researching or working on a solution.

B1. None this addendum.

PART C: SPECIFICATION CLARIFICATIONS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS:

C1. None this addendum.

Addendum #02

0225.20.001 - Wastewater Facility Improvement - Phase 3

Page 1 of 2

PART D: DRAWING CLARIFICATIONS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS:

D1. None this addendum.

PART E: APPROVED PRODUCT/VENDOR EQUALS

E1. None this addendum.

END OF ADDENDUM 2



David I. Machado. PE Brad P. Patana PE Gened W. Kipatrick, PE Bradford A. Jones, AlA Semando A.31va, AlA

ADDENDUM 3 WEST JACKSON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT WASTEWATER FACILITY IMPROVEMENT – PHASE 3

Date:

Thursday July 13, 2023

Project #:

0225.22.007

Project Name:

Wastewater Facility Improvement - Phase 3

7200 McCann Road Biloxi, MS 39532

Owner:

West Jackson County Utility District

7200 McCann Road Biloxi, MS 39532

To:

All Prospective Bidders

From:

Jason Polite, P.E.

Bidders are hereby informed that the Project Manual and Drawings are modified as follows:

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents with a submittal date of June 5, 2023. It is the General Contractor's responsibility for providing proper acknowledgement and receipt of this Addendum in the Bid Forms/Document.

Attachments to this Addendum: As described herein.

Total Number of Pages in this Addendum: 79 Pages

PART A: GENERAL ADDENDUM, BIDDING, AND/OR PROJECT NOTES:

A1. None this addendum.

PART B: CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS WITH RESPONSES (Responses are in RED)

Note: If you do not see your question answered, then we are still researching or working on a solution.

B1. None this addendum.

PART C: SPECIFICATION CLARIFICATIONS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS:

- C1. All bidders shall not be able to withdraw their bid for seventy (70) days after the actual date of the opening thereof.
- C2. Specification Section Bid Form: Replace this section in its entirety with the attached.
- C3. Specification Section 01150 Measurements and Payments Unit Price Contracts: Replace this section in its entirety with the attached.
- C4. Specification Section 02537 Sewage Pump Station: Replace this section in its entirety with the attached.

Addendum #03

0225.20.001 - Wastewater Facility Improvement - Phase 3

Page 1 of 2

C5. Specification Section 11063-03 - Non-Regional Pump Station Submersible Wastewater Pumps with Relay-Logic Control Panel: Replace this section in its entirety with the attached.

PART D: DRAWING CLARIFICATIONS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS:

- D1. C004: Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached. Revisions have been clouded.
- D2. C627: Replace this sheet in its entirety with the attached. Revisions have been clouded.

PART E: APPROVED PRODUCT/VENDOR EQUALS

E1. None this addendum,

END OF ADDENDUM 3

SECTION 01150 MEASUREMENTS AND PAYMENTS UNIT PRICE CONTRACTS

1.0 GENERAL

1.1 Cost Included

Unit Prices included on the Bid Form shall include full compensation for all required labor, products, tools, equipment, plant, transportation, services and incidentals; erection, application or installation of an item of the Work; overhead and profit.

1.2 Unit Quantities Specified

Quantities indicated in the Bid Form are for bidding and contract purposes only. Quantities and measurements of actual Work will determine the payment amount.

1.3 Incidental Work

The Contractor's attention is directed to items of work for which no bid item is given but which are necessary for completion of work shown on the plans and outlined in the specifications. Payment will be considered full compensation for all labor, materials, equipment, and all other items necessary and incidental for completion of the work. When any service or materials are required to complete the project and do not have a separate pay item listed, the Contractor shall accept and absorb any and coasts involved to complete the project.

1.4 Measurements of Quantities

- A. Measurement methods delineated in the individual specification sections complement the criteria of this section. In the event of conflict, the requirements of the individual specification section govern.
- Take all measurements and compute quantities. Measurements and quantities will be verified by Engineer.
- C. Assist by providing necessary equipment, workers, and survey personnel as required.
- D. Measurement Devices:
 - 1. Weigh Scales: Inspected, tested and certified by the applicable state Weights and Measures department within the past year.
 - 2. Platform Scales: Of sufficient size and capacity to accommodate the conveying vehicle.
 - 3. Metering Devices: Inspected, tested and certified by the applicable state department within the past year.
- E. Measurement by Weight: Concrete reinforcing steel, rolled or formed steel or other metal shapes will be measured by handbook weights. Welded assemblies will be measured by handbook or scale weight.
- F. Measurement by Volume: Measured by cubic dimension using mean length, width and height or thickness.
- G. Measurement by Area: Measured by square dimension using mean length and width or radius.
- H. Linear Measurement: Measured by linear dimension, at the item centerline or mean chord.

- I. Stipulated Price Measurement: Where the proposal stipulates specific items on a unit basis, measurement will be made by the unit.
- J. Lump Sum Basis: The work under this item will be paid for at the lump sum price which shall be full compensation for completing the work as described in the plans and specifications.
- K. Plan Measurement (PM): Whenever this method of measurement is used to determine the quantity of soil material used for excavation, it shall be computed by the average end areas of the cross-sections, elevations, and measurements shown on the plans.
- L. Final Measurement (FM): Whenever this method of measurement is specified, the measurement for excavation shall be computed by means of field cross-sections taken at frequent intervals to compute the volume from average end area formulae.
- M. Loose Vehicle Measurement (LVM): Whenever this method of measurement is specified, the excavation will be measured in the hauling vehicle at the point of deposit.
- N. Perform surveys required to determine quantities, including control surveys to establish measurement reference lines. Notify Engineer prior to starting work.
- O. Contractor's Engineer Responsibilities: Sign surveyor's field notes or keep duplicate field notes, calculate and certify quantities for payment purposes.

1.5 Payment

- A. Payment for Work governed by unit prices will be made on the basis of the actual measurements and quantities of Work that is incorporated in or made necessary by the Work and accepted by the Engineer, multiplied by the unit price.
- B. Payment will not be made for any of the following:
 - 1. Products wasted or disposed of in a manner that is not acceptable.
 - 2. Products determined as unacceptable before or after placement.
 - 3. Products not completely unloaded from the transporting vehicle.
 - 4. Products placed beyond the lines and levels of the required Work.
 - 5. Products remaining on hand after completion of the Work.
 - 6. Loading, hauling, and disposing of rejected Products.
- C. <u>Mobilization</u>: Mobilization shall be paid for at the contract unit price per Section 01505 Mobilization.
- D. <u>Project Video</u>: Project Video shall be paid for at the contract unit price per lump sum, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as noted on the drawings.
- E. <u>Maintenance of Traffic</u>: Maintenance of Traffic shall be paid for at the contract unit price per lump sum, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as noted on the drawings.
- F. <u>Clearing and Grubbing</u>: Clearing and Grubbing shall be paid for at the contract unit price per acre (PM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- G. Removal of Fence: Removal of Fence shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete removal and disposal of all fence types and all associated components. Payment of fence removal shall also include furnishing, backfilling, and compacting suitable material for filling fence post holes.

- H. Removal of Obstructions: Removal of Obstructions shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (LVM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to remove obstructions as shown on the drawings and/or encountered during construction that would hinder the completion of the project such as trees, old pavements, manholes, catch basins, services, etc. and do not have a separate item listed.
- I. Removal of Existing Lift Station: Removal of Existing Lift Station shall be paid for at the contract unit price per lump sum for each station shown on the drawings, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary for the complete removal and disposal of the existing lift station wet well, controls, fencing, piping and all other associated components. Contractor shall coordinate salvaging existing equipment with WJCUD prior to disposal. Payment for lift station removal shall include any and all necessary by-pass pumping, dewatering, capping of existing piping, coring of existing sewer manholes, and any and all items necessary to connect the existing sewer system to the new manhole designated the drawings to receive the existing sewer system. Payment shall also include furnishing, backfilling, and compacting suitable material as required to fill the hole left from the lift station removal so that the new grade matches the existing adjacent grades.
- J. Removal of Pipe: Removal of Pipe shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete removal and disposal of all pipe types and sizes along with all associated components. Payment of pipe removal shall also include furnishing, backfilling, and compacting suitable material for filling holes left from the pipe system removal.
- K. Removal of Sewer Manholes: Removal of Sewer Manholes shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete removal and disposal of all structure types and sizes along with all associated components. Payment of sewer manhole removal shall also include furnishing, backfilling, and compacting suitable material for filling holes left from the structure removal.
- L. Removal of Pavement: Removal of Pavement shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete saw cutting, removal and disposal of all pavement types and thicknesses as shown on the drawings and/or encountered during construction.
- M. Removal of Concrete Curb: Removal of Concrete Curb shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete saw cutting, removal and disposal of all concrete curb as shown on the drawings and/or encountered during construction.
- N. <u>Select Bedding Material</u>: Select Bedding Material shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- O. <u>Select Foundation Material</u>: Select Foundation Material shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- P. <u>Unclassified Excavation</u>: Unclassified Excavation shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- Q. <u>Excess Excavation</u>: Excess Excavation shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.

- R. <u>Borrow Excavation</u>: Borrow Excavation shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- S. <u>Erosion Control Mat</u>: Erosion Control Mat shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, material, and equipment necessary to place and maintaining the mat as necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- T. Seeding: Seeding shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (PM), which shall include furnishing all labor, material, and equipment necessary to place and maintaining the seeding including all ground preparation, fertilizer, mulching, topsoil (2" min.), and all other requirements as necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- U. Sodding: Sodding shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (PM), which shall include furnishing all labor, material, and equipment necessary to place and maintaining the sodding including all ground preparation, fertilizer, topsoil (2" min.) and all other requirements as necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- V. <u>Temporary Silt Fence</u>: Temporary Silt Fence shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to construct, maintain, and the removal of silt accumulations throughout the project to satisfactory complete the work as specified. There shall be no separate payment for replacement of damaged or ineffective silt fence.
- W. <u>Temporary Straw Wattles</u>: Temporary Straw Wattles shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to construct, maintain, and the removal of silt accumulations throughout the project to satisfactory complete the work as specified. There shall be no separate payment for replacement of damaged or ineffective straw wattles.
- X. <u>Size II Stabilizer Aggregate</u>: Size II Stabilizer Aggregate shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- Y. <u>"610" Limestone</u>: "610" Limestone shall be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- Z. <u>Hot Bituminous Pavement</u>: Hot Bituminous Pavement shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete the work as specified for the type and thickness of pavement shown on the drawings.
- AA. <u>Plain Cement Concrete Pavement</u>: Plain Cement Concrete Pavement shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete the work as specified for the type and thickness of pavement shown on the drawings.
- BB. New Portland Lift Station: New Lift Station shall be paid for at the contract unit price per lump sum, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work within the Limits of New Lift Station Construction as noted on the drawings and specified. This shall include excavation, shoring, dewatering, electrical work, controls, wet well, valve pit, site piping, concrete, fencing, spare parts, and all other pump station components required to complete the new lift station as shown on the plans and specified. The contractor shall also include a price of \$15,000 for the Portland Lift Station in his bid for each proposed lift station site for Singing River Electric to provide three phase power to the lift stations.

- CC. <u>Precast Concrete Manhole</u>: Precast Concrete Manhole shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials, rings, covers, and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- DD. 100% Epoxy Liner: 100% Epoxy Liner shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square feet, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified.
- EE. <u>Gravity Sanitary Sewer Service</u>: Gravity Sanitary Sewer Service shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified. Payment shall include all sizes of piping, bends, clean outs, main line wyes, and all other item necessary to connect residential sewer services to the sewer main.
- FF. Low Pressure Sanitary Sewer Service: Low Pressure Sanitary Sewer Service shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials (fittings, etc.) and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified. Payment shall include all sizes of piping, bends, valves, check valves and all other item necessary to connect residential sewer services to the sewer main.
- GG. Connection of Sanitary Sewer Force Main to Manhole: Connection of sanitary sewer force main to sanitary sewer manhole shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials (fittings, accessories, etc.) and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the size and type of piping shown on the drawings.
- HH. Sanitary Sewer Main: Sanitary Sewer Main shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials (fittings, accessories, etc.) and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the size and type of piping shown on the drawings. This shall include all necessary shoring and dewatering.
- II. <u>Air Relief Valve</u>: Air Relief Valve shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified. Payment shall include the manhole, casting, stabilizer aggregate, saddle, valve, and all necessary items required to provide a complete air relief valve.
- JJ. <u>Gate Valve</u>: Gate Valve shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the size and type of valve shown on the drawings.
- KK. Sewer Force Main: Sewer Force Main shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials, fittings, and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the size and type of piping shown on the drawings. This shall include all necessary shoring and dewatering.
- LL. <u>Tapping Sleeve and Valve</u>: Tapping Sleeve and Valve shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the size and type of valve shown on the drawings.
- MM. Horizontal Directional Drill: Horizontal Directional Drill shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the pipe diameter, location, excavating and backfilling of pits and any and all necessary items required to complete placement of pipe.
- NN. Residential Water Service: Residential Water Service shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each, which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified. Payment shall include all

- sizes of piping, fittings, valves and all other item necessary to connect residential water services to the water main.
- OO. Storm Pipe: Storm Pipe shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the size and type of piping shown on the drawings.
- PP. <u>Fence</u>: Fence shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the type and height of fencing shown on the drawings.
- QQ. <u>Domestic Water Main</u>: Domestic Water Main shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the size and type of piping shown on the drawings. This shall include all necessary shoring and dewatering.
- RR. <u>Traffic Striping:</u> Traffic Striping shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to satisfactory complete the work as specified for the type and color of striping shown on the drawings.
- SS. Mill and Overlay Hot Bituminous Pavement: Mill and Overlay Hot Bituminous Pavement shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square yard (FM), which shall include furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to the complete the work as specified for the type and thickness of pavement shown on the drawings.

1.6 Defect Assessment

- A. Replace Work, or portions of the Work, not conforming to specified requirements.
- B. If, in the opinion of Engineer, it is not practical to remove and replace the Work, Engineer will direct one of the following remedies:
 - 1. The defective Work will be partially repaired to the instructions of the Engineer, and the unit price will be adjusted to a new unit price at the discretion of Engineer.
- C. The individual specification sections may modify these options or may identify a specific formula or percentage price reduction.
- D. The authority of Engineer to assess the defect and identify payment adjustment is final.

SECTION 02537 SEWAGE PUMP STATION

PART I GENERAL

1.01 SCOPE OF WORK

A. This work shall consist of all labor, materials, equipment, tools and services required for the furnishing, installing and testing of precast wet pit type sewage pump stations, including related controls, operation devices, piping, valves and related appurtenances, and all related site construction shown on the site plan in accordance with these specifications and as detailed in the Drawings.

1.02 METHOD OF MEASUREMENT

A. Pump Stations shall be measured for payment as one lump sum for complete sewage pump station in place, including all structures, pumps, electrical controls, valves, piping, fencing, site work, shoring, dewatering, and related work as shown in the Drawings, and as specified herein. Partial payments will be allowed, based upon Engineer's estimation of the value of work completed.

PART 2 PRODUCTS

2.01 MATERIALS

A. Wet Pit - Concrete

- Large diameter precast concrete round manhole and flat slab top conforming to ASTM C-478. For superior resistance to sewer gases, cement shall be Portland Cement Type II, and course aggregates shall be crushed limestone.
- Joints for the precast concrete sections shall be tongue and groove and shall be sealed with a
 preformed joint compound conforming to Federal Specification SS-S00210 (210-A) and ASHTO
 Specification M-198.
- 3. All precast sections shall contain a cementitious crystalline type admixture that chemically controls and permanently fixes a non-soluble crystalline structure throughout the capillary voids of the concrete. Admixture shall be Xypex Admix C-1000 RED or approved equal containing red dye to ensure detection. The admixture dosage shall be 3.5% by weight of cement or as recommended by the manufacturer. Concrete shall be cured in accordance with ACI 308. After the sections are installed, all grouted surfaces shall be properly prepared for application of two (2) coats of Xypex Concentrate at a rate of 1.5 lbs. per square yard of surface area.
- 4. The product must have the following minimum characteristics:
 - a. Minimum Compressive Strength per ASTM D695 = 12,000 psi
 - b. Minimum Tensile Strength per ASTM D638 = 7,200 psi
 - c. Minimal Flexural Strength per ASTM D790 = 13,000 psi
 - d. Minimum Bond Strength per ASTM D4541 = 900 psi
 - e. Minimum Corrosion Resistance per ASTM D543 = pH 0.5 or higher.
- 5. Flexible watertight manhole pipe connectors shall be provided at all pipe openings and shall consist of a neoprene rubber boot designed to clamp securely into an opening in the manhole wall and to clamp around the barrel of the sewer pipe. Openings in the manhole wall shall be made by a coring machine or by a hole former during the manufacturing process. Rubber material shall conform to the requirements of ASTM C-923 and be a minimum of 3/8 inches thick. External and internal clamps shall be all type 304 stainless steel conforming to ASTM A-167. Gasket shall be similar to "Kor-N-Seal Boot" as manufactured by the National Pollution Control Systems, Inc., Milford, New Hampshire, or approved equal.

- 6. Water stops shall be commercially available rubber, employing ribs to engage the PVC pipe and large fins to engage the grout. The stop ring shall be clamped to the pipe by an all-stainless steel worm clamp.
- 7. Vent pipe per plans.
- 8. Access hatches per plans.

B. Valve Pit

- All discharge valves and check valves shall be in a valve pit. The valve pit will have a concrete bottom with concrete or masonry sides.
- 2. A drain from the bottom of the valve pit to the well pit will be installed to allow drainage of rainwater. The bottom of the valve pit will be sloped to allow for proper drainage.
- 3. The valve pit will be of sufficient size to allow for maintenance of the valves enclosed. This includes sufficient space to remove the check valve shaft from either side.
- 4. Access hatches per plans.
- 5. All hardware in the valve pit will be stainless steel unless specifically stated otherwise.

C. Concrete and Masonry Structures

- 1. Concrete (used where not exposed to sewer gases) shall conform to Mississippi Department of Transportation Standard Specification, Class B.
- 2. Reinforcing steel shall be grade 40 or grade 60 billet steel conforming to ASTM A-615.
- 3. Steel wire fabric shall conform to the requirements of the Standard Specifications for Welded Steel Wire Fabric for Concrete Reinforcement, AASHO Designation: M-55.
- 4. Curing materials shall conform to the requirements set out in the Standard Specifications for Liquid Membrane Forming Compounds for Curing Concrete, AASHO Designation: M-148, Type 2 (White Pigmented).
- 5. Expansion joint material shall conform to Standard Specifications for Preformed Expansion Joint Fillers for Concrete (non-extruding and resilient types), AASHO Designation M-213.
- Concrete Masonry Units (CMU) shall conform to ASTM C-90, Grade N, Type I, shall be hollow, 8" X 16" blocks.
- 7. Mortar shall be one (1) part Portland Cement, three (3) parts Mortar Sand, Hydrated Lime in proportion of one-tenth (1/10) part of volume of the cement and sufficient water to provide consistency so that it can be easily handled and spread with a trowel.
- 8. Valve vault cover shall be as specified above for access hatches.

D. Sewage Pumps and Motors

1. See Section 11063-03

E. Station Piping and Valves

1. Ductile iron pipe shall conform to ANSI A21.51 (AWWA C-151) thickness Class 50, cement mortar lined per ANSI A21.4 (AWWA C-104).

- 2. Ductile fittings shall conform to ANSI A21.10 (AWWA C-110), cement mortar lined per ANSI A21.4 (AWWA C-104).
- 3. Gaskets for ductile iron pipe shall conform to material requirements of ANSI A-21.11 mechanical joint gaskets, suitable for water working pressures of up to 350 p.s.i.
- 4. Gate valves shall be of the resilient seat type, conforming to AWWA C-509, epoxy coated inside and outside to AWWA C-550. End connections shall be Class 125 flange. Valves shall be rated for zero leakage to 200 p.s.i., and 400 p.s.i. hydrostatic test pressure. Valves shall be of the non-rising stem design, employing two O-ring stem seals. Gates shall be encapsulated in rubber where exposed to line velocity and shall be field replaceable. Hand wheels shall be provided.
- 5. Check valves shall be "Full-Flow", bronze clapper design utilizing outside lever and weight or spring, conforming to AWWA C-508. Check valves will have the ability to mount lever on either side. Check valves shall be positioned in the valve vault such that the flapper shaft may be removed without removing the check valve itself.
- 6. Isolation gate valves, not located in the valve vault shall have a valve box.
- 7. Plug Valves shall be of the tight closing, resilient faced, non-lubricating variety and shall be of eccentric design such that the valves pressure member (plug) rises off the body seat contact area immediately upon shaft rotation during the opening movement. Valves shall be drop-tight at the rated pressure (175 psi through 12", 150 psi 14" and above) and shall be satisfactory for applications involving throttling service as well as frequent or infrequent on-off service. The valve closing member should rotate approximately 90 degrees from the full-open to full-close position and vice-versa. The valve body shall be constructed of cast iron (semi-steel) conforming to ASTM A126, Class B. Body ends shall be flanged with dimensions, facing, and drilling in full conformance with ANSI B 16.1, Class 125, this including flange thickness. Mechanical Joint to meet the requirements of AWWA C111/ANSI A21.11. Eccentric Plug Valves shall have a rectangular shaped port. Port areas for 3" through 20" valves shall be a minimum 80% of full pipe area. Valve seat surface shall be welded-in overlay, cylindrically shaped of not less than 90% pure nickel. Seat area shall be raised, with raised area completely covered with weld to insure proper seat contact. The machined seat area shall be a minimum of .125" thick and .500" wide. The valve plug shall be constructed of cast iron (semi-steel) conforming to ASTM A126, Class B. The plug shall have a cylindrical seating surface that is offset from the center of the plug shafts. The plug shafts shall be integral. The entire plug shall be 100% encapsulated with Buna-N rubber in all valve sizes. The rubber compound shall be approximately 70 (Shore A) durometer hardness. The rubber to metal bond must withstand 75 lbs. pull under test procedure ASTM D-429-73 Method B.
- 8. Pressure gauges shall measure from 0 60 P.S.I., and also in corresponding feet of water. Pressure gauges shall be oil filled.
- All hardware in the wet well and valve vault shall be stainless steel unless specifically stated otherwise.
- 10. All stations will have emergency bypass piping installed. A Valve on the force main and bypass line will be installed and the bypass connection will be located above grade sealed with a blind flange.
- 11. Pressure gauges shall measure from 0-60 psi and also in corresponding feet of water. Gauges shall be oil filled.
- 12. Guide rails shall be schedule 40 stainless steel.
- 13. All hardware in the wet well and valve pit shall be stainless steel unless specifically stated otherwise.

F. Pump Control System

1. See Section 11063-03

PART 3 EXECUTION

3.01 CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

A. Excavation - General

- 1. Excavation shall include the clearing of the site of the work, the loosening, loading, removing, transporting and disposing of all materials, wet or dry, above or below ground necessary to be removed for all construction included in this contract to the lines, grades and locations shown on the Drawings.
- 2. Mechanical excavation shall be stopped above the foundation base elevation so that the concrete foundation may be constructed to a firm, undisturbed native earth bed.
- 3. The Contractor shall, at his own expense furnish and install all temporary sheeting, timbering and bracing required to maintain the excavation in a condition to furnish safe working conditions and to permit the safe and efficient installation of all items of contract work. The Contractor shall further, at his own expense, shore up or otherwise protect all fences, buildings, walls, walks, curbs, or other property adjacent to any excavation which might be disturbed during the progress of the work.
- 4. Temporary supports must be removed by the Contractor at his own expense after or concurrently with the completion of the permanent facility.
- 5. The Contractor shall do all ditching, pumping, well pointing and bailing, build all drains, and do all other work necessary to keep the excavation clear of ground water, sewage or storm water during the progress of the work and until the finished work is safe from injury. Where the excavation is wet sand, and suitable construction conditions cannot be obtained by other methods, the Contractor shall install and operate, at his own expense, a pumping system connected with well points, so as to drain the same effectually. All well point holes shall be backfilled with sand after removal. No masonry or pipe shall be laid in water, and water shall not be allowed to rise over masonry until concrete or masonry has set at least 48 hours. All water pumped or drained from the work shall be disposed of in a manner that will not damage adjacent property or other work under construction. Necessary precautions shall be taken to protect all construction against flooding.
- Whenever the excavation is carried beyond the lines and grades shown on the Drawings, the Contractor shall, at this own expense, refill all such excavated space with such material and in such manner as may be directed.
- Unsuitable and surplus excavated material not incorporated in the work shall be disposed of by the Contractor at his own expense.
- 8. In the event that any existing gas pipe, water pipes, conduits, sewers, tile drains or poles are blocked or interfered with by the excavation required on this project, the Contractor shall maintain them in continuous operation. In case of unavoidable or accidental damage, notify utility owner. Water and sewer lines must be repaired by contractor.

B. Installation of Wet Well

1. Reinforcement shall conform accurately to the dimensions and details indicated on the Drawings. Before being placed in any concrete work, it shall be thoroughly cleaned of all rust, mill scale,

- mortar, oil, dirt or coating of any character which would be likely to destroy, reduce or impair its proper bonding with the concrete.
- 2. Concrete shall conform accurately to the dimensions and details indicated on the Drawings. Concrete shall not be permitted to fall more than 6 feet without the use of pipes or tremmies at least 6 inches in diameter. Concrete shall be thoroughly consolidated in a manner that will encase the reinforcement and inserts, fill the forms, and produce a surface of even texture free of rock pockets and excessive voids.
- 3. Install wet pit (concrete pipe), wet pit top, valve vault, equipment, piping and related appurtenances in accordance with the details in the Drawings and as specified herein.
- 4. All openings cut into the walls of the wet pit liner for piping and conduit shall be carefully grouted and sealed so that there is no visible evidence of infiltration. Provide a rubber water stop ring at all points where PVC pipes penetrate the wet well wall.

C. Mechanical

- 1. Pumps, piping, and fittings shall be fitted, assembled, and supported in a manner to avoid strain upon the components.
- 2. Flanged connections shall be made up with full-sized bolts, without resorting to prying to achieve proper alignment.
- 3. Installation of pumps and auxiliary equipment shall be as recommended by the pump manufacturer.

D. Electrical

1. All electrical installation shall fully conform with all requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code, the National Electrical Code and all other applicable codes, as well as the requirements specified elsewhere.

E. Concrete and Masonry

- 1. The concrete used in construction, where not exposed to sewer gases shall be proportioned, mixed and placed in accordance with the provisions and requirements in the MDOT Specifications. Minimum 28-day compressive strength shall be 3000 p.s.i.
- 2. Forms shall be of wood or metal, straight, free from warp, of sufficient strength to resist the pressure of the concrete without springing, and shall be cleaned thoroughly and oiled before concrete is placed against them. Bracing and staking of forms shall be such that the forms remain in both horizontal and vertical alignment until their removal.
- 3. Reinforcement shall be placed in exact positions shown on the plans and firmly held during the placing and setting of concrete. Metal devices in contact with exterior surface of the structure shall be galvanized. The use of gravel, pieces of broken stone or brick, metal pipe and wooden blocks as spacers will not be permitted.
- 4. Surfaces shall receive a broom finish. After the final finish, but before the concrete has taken its initial set, all edges shall be worked with an approved tool.
- Cure with white pigmented liquid membrane, conforming to ASTM C-309 spray uniformly at a
 rate of one gallon to not more than 150 square feet by mechanical sprayer immediately after
 finishing operation is completed.

6. Mortar not used within forty-five (45) minutes after water has been added will be wasted.

F. General

- 1. All workmanship and materials throughout shall be of the highest quality.
- 2. Upon completion of work at site, remove excess excavation and restore disturbed areas in such a manner as to insure positive drainage. Seed all disturbed areas and maintain to insure living growth of vegetation.
- 3. Contractor shall guarantee all materials, equipment, controls and structures for a period of one year against defects in materials and workmanship.
- Operation and maintenance manuals shall be provided in triplicate, for pumps, motors, controls, and valves.

SECTION 11063-03 – NON-REGIONAL PUMP STATION SUBMERSIBLE WASTEWATER PUMPS WITH RELAY-LOGIC CONTROL PANEL

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.01 WORK INCLUDED

- A. GENERAL The pumps and controls provided by the Contractor shall be from a single source supplier (the System Supplier) to insure complete responsibility for an integrated pumping and controls solution. The equipment performance and material specifications shall be used to establish a level of quality suitable for the intended service. Pumping equipment shall conform to standards set forth as a minimum level of performance. The control system shall be capable of being integrated into the Owner's Mission Communications SCADA system. The Contractor shall perform the work of system integration. Any required data transmission devices (radios, modems, routers, etc.) shall be provided by the Contractor at the time integration is performed and shall not be part of this contract. The equipment provided herein shall be furnished with its own monitoring system and shall provide monitoring of the station to be included for a period of three years at no additional cost to the Owner. Relay-Logic control circuitry is specified in the Duplex Control Panel.
- B. The Contractor shall furnish and install a Duplex Pumping Station with Duplex Control Panel with Integral Monitoring for installation by the Contractor. This equipment obtained from the System Supplier shall consist of submersible solids-handling pumps with integral electric submersible motors, cooled by convection/conduction through the motor housing, base elbows, 304 stainless steel guide rails and brackets, stainless steel lifting chain, a duplex Relay-Logic control panel with level measurement instruments, access covers, SCADA RTU and monitoring services. Mechanical and electrical connections shall be as noted on the plans.
- C. The Contractor shall be responsible for supplying the equipment specified herein to meet or exceed these specifications as obtained from the System Supplier for this project. The System Supplier shall be an Authorized Distributor of the proposed products and shall be capable of a form of direct responsive communication within a two (2) hours notification in regards to service requests and parts availability. The responsive System Supplier shall routinely stock complete pumps, controls and parts to repair those units in their own facility.

1.02 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Manufacturer's Qualifications

- 1. All equipment approved for this project shall meet or exceed all performance, service, and warranty requirements of this specification. Basis for pump design is Wilo EMU FA15.66E with Motor T20.1-4/30KEx pump.
- 2. The solids-handling pumps shall be suitable for domestic sewage containing rag laden solids, pre-treatment effluent, plant effluent, and possible storm water and shall be designed and fully guaranteed for this use and to pass a 3" solid. The fluid temperature range shall be from 40 degrees to 104 degrees F. The controls manufacturer shall provide products designed and constructed specifically for water and wastewater applications.

1.03 OPERATING CONDITIONS

A. The pumps for each station shall be capable of providing a current flow/head of 600 GPM @ 97' TDH in accordance with the performance requirements listed in Item C below. The pumps shall be designed to operate between 30 and 60 Hz. The pump shall be non-overloading throughout the specified range of operation without employing a service factor.

- B. The pumps shall also be capable of continuous operation at full load, fully submersed, without cavitation or overheating of the motor. The pump shall reserve a minimum service factor of 1.10.
- C. Pumps provided under this specification shall meet the following performance requirements:

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT (CURRENT)	VALUE
Minimum Shutoff Head (ft.) – 60 Hz	135 Feet
Pump Rating (GPM/Ft/Hydraulic Efficiency) – at 60 Hz	600 GPM@97'@56%
Maximum Allowable Horsepower at Pump Rating	31.45HP
Maximum NPSHRe at Either Rating (Ft.)	6.14'
Min - Max Motor Rating (HP) at 40 degrees C	15-31.50 HP
Voltage/Cycle/Phase -	460v/60Hz/3
Motor Design Type	NEMA B – Inverter Duty Rated
Motor Service Factor	1.1
Motor Insulation Rating	Н
Maximum Pump Speed (RPM)	1725 RPM
Maximum Rated Current (A)	N/A
Minimum Rated (FL) Power Factor (%)	N/A
Maximum Starting Current (Direct Starting)	N/A
Pump Discharge Connection Size (inches)	6 inch

1.04 TESTING

A. General

Each pump shall be shop-tested and field-tested as specified hereinafter. All costs for the tests shall be borne by the Contractor. In the event that any equipment fails to meet the performance values set forth in this specification, the equipment shall be modified and re-tested or replaced with equipment that performs in accordance with this specification.

B. Field Tests

Equipment shall be field tested as specified hereinafter. Field tests shall be composed of preliminary tests and acceptance tests. The Contractor shall provide the services of authorized equipment supplier's representatives to conduct all field tests.

- 1. Preliminary tests shall be run on all pumps, motors, and control systems to demonstrate that they are in proper working order. This shall include electrical resistance and 600V megger testing of the motor. Imbalance between stator phase outside of the manufacturer's recommended tolerance or a meg-ohm value of lower than 500 meg-ohms will not be acceptable.
- 2. Acceptance tests shall be run to demonstrate that the pumping units, motors and control system meet the following requirements:

- a. The pumping units shall operate as specified without excessive noise, cavitation, vibration, and without overheating of the bearings, or without seal leakage as detected by the control equipment.
- All automatic and manual controls shall function in accordance with the specified requirements.

1.05 SUBMITTALS

A. Furnish complete assembly, foundation support, and installation drawings, together with detailed specifications and data covering pumps, motors, material used, parts, devices and other accessories forming a part of the equipment furnished shall be submitted for approval in accordance with the procedure set forth in the General Conditions.

Data and specifications for the equipment shall include, but shall not be limited to the following:

- a. <u>Setting Plans</u>. Setting plans shall include:
 - 1. Anchor bolt layout
 - 2. Anchor bolt dimensions
 - 3. Outline dimensions and weights of pumps, bases, motors, and control enclosures.
- b. <u>Pumps</u>. Data and drawings shall include:
 - 1. Manufacturer, type and model number.
 - 2. Assembly drawing, nomenclature and material list, O&M manual, and parts list.
 - 3. Type, manufacturer, model numbers.
 - Impeller type, diameter, thru-let dimensions, number of vanes and identification number.
 - 5. Complete motor performance data including: rating, voltage/phase/frequency; design type; service factor; insulation class; motor pole number; actual rotation speed when combined with the specified pumps; current, power factor and active input power (KW) as a continuous function of shaft power from no load to at least 115 percent load, start (max. inrush) current; locked rotor current; NEC code letter; and motor torque as a continuous function through the motor start cycle from no rotation to synchronous speed.
 - 6. Complete performance test curve(s) showing full range (shutoff to run-out) head vs. Capacity, NPSHR, hydraulic efficiency, motor active (KW) input power, and shaft power (BHP).
 - 7. Location and description of Service Centers and spare parts stock.
 - 8. Warranty for the proposed equipment.

The manufacturer shall indicate, by arrows to points on the Q/H curves, limits recommended for stable operation, between which the pumps are to be operated to prevent surging, cavitation, and vibration. The stable operating range shall be as large as possible, and shall be based on actual hydraulic and mechanical characteristics of the units and shall meet the hydraulic performance requirements of the proposed system.

- B. Furnish shop drawings and other pertinent data to the Engineer and obtain his approval before fabrication. The drawings shall be complete with respect to dimensions, materials of construction, wiring diagrams, and all supporting engineering information.
- C. At least one month before installation of this work, submit four (4) copies of operation and maintenance instructions to the Engineer.

1.06 DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING

- A. Deliver store and handle items of equipment in a manner that will prevent any damage.
- B. Follow manufacturer's instructions for short term and long term storage, particularly with respect to proper lubricants and periodic rotation of shafts and bearing.
- C. Touch up shop paint to prevent corrosion.

1.07 COORDINATION

A. Coordinate this work with the work of other trades to avoid interferences and to provide for timely installation.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

- 2.1 Solids-Handling Pumps with Electric Submersible Motors
 - A. Furnish submersible solids-handling pumps as noted on the plans. Each pump shall be equipped with a closed loop cooling system with submersible electric motors connected for operation on a 460 V, 60 HZ 3 Phase power service as noted. Pumps shall be furnished with a submersible cable with shielded conductors with length as required to reach the termination point shown on plans plus an additional 5' (five) feet. The cable shall be suitable for submersible pump applications. The power cable shall be sized according to NEC and ICEA standards. Each pump shall be supplied with a mating cast iron base elbow drilled on an ANSI B16.1 bolt pattern.
 - 1. Acceptable Manufacturers will be those who meet or exceed all performance, material, warranty and service requirements of these specifications. Basis of design is the Wilo EMU FA15.66E with Motor T20.1-4/30KEx pump.

2.2 PUMP DESIGN

A. The pumps for this application shall be designed to operate in a fully submerged configuration without the need of an external cooling source. The motors and cable entry system shall be capable of complete submergence and capable of handling a liquid temperature of at least 104 degrees F.

2.3 PUMP CONSTRUCTION

- A. Major pump components shall be of gray cast iron, ASTM A-48, Class 35B, with smooth surfaces devoid of blow holes or other casting irregularities. All exposed nuts or bolts shall be AISI type 316 series stainless steel. All metal surfaces coming into contact with the pumped media, other than stainless steel and/or brass, shall be protected by a factory-applied coating system suitable for sewerage pumping applications.
- B. Sealing design shall incorporate metal-to-metal contact between machined surfaces. Pump/Motor unit mating surfaces where watertight sealing is required shall be machined and fitted with Nitrile or Viton Rubber O-rings. Joint sealing will be the result of controlled compression of rubber O-rings in two planes and O-ring contact of four sides without the requirement of a specific bolt torque limit.
- C. Rectangular cross-sectioned gaskets that require specific torque limits to achieve compression shall not be considered as adequate or equal. No secondary sealing compounds, elliptical O-rings, grease or other devices shall be used in any part of the pump.

2.4 COOLING SYSTEM

A. Each unit shall be provided with an adequately designed integral cooling system that allows a

minimum of 15 motor starts per hour with a partially-submerged motor on a continuous basis in an ambient 104 degree F environment, and in a standard available version, with no damage to motor windings, bearings, or drive shaft seals. All stators shall be heat shrink fitted without the need for external pins or bolts to secure the stator into the housing.

2.5 CABLE ENTRY SEAL

- A. The cables for each pump shall pass through a galvanized cast iron strain relief component and then through a series of stainless steel disks and Buna-n grommet that is sandwiched between the disks to control compression of the grommet. The cable entry design shall be of the type recommended in the FM specifications for Explosion Proof Certification. The entry shall be comprised of the cast iron fitting that will include the Buna-N strain relief grommet coupled with a poured conductor section. In the poured section, only FM-approved sealant shall be used to wick into each conductor strand that has the insulation removed in this area to provide a positively leak-proof seal for the power and sensor cords.
- B. Cables shall be of the "NSSHOU" type and shall be approved by the MSHA for use in hazardous locations and shall conform to industry standards for loads, resistance under submersion against sewage, and be of stranded construction.
- C. Power and control cables shall be furnished in lengths to run un-spliced from the pump to the pump control panel. Cables shall terminate with conductor sleeves that bundle the entire group of strands of each phase to improve termination at the pump control panel. The sleeves shall be provided to confirm that all strands of each conductor are terminated properly. Termination shall be coordinated with the connection to the Pump Control Panel.

2.6 MOTOR

- A. Each pump shall be driven by a vertical, submersible squirrel cage induction motor, shell type NEMA B design, oil-filled and housed in a dry, watertight chamber. The motor and pump shall be provided by the same manufacturer.
- B. The stator winding shall be insulated with moisture resistant Class F insulation, rated for a temperature of 311 degree F.
- C. The motor shall constructed with moisture resistant NEMA Class F insulation and Class F slot liners and constructed to NEMA B design standards. The copper wound stator shall be dipped in epoxy enamel and hardened to withstand a temperature of 311 degrees F for Class F as defined in NEMA Standard MG-1. Each winding phase or layer shall be laced with Class F glass lined paper. The use of cable ties to restrain windings shall not be allowed. The rotor shall be statically and dynamically balanced after fabrication. The rotor shall utilize aluminum amortisseur bars and short circuit rings. The motor shall be certified for continuous duty with a service factor of 1.10 and shall be non-overloading over the entire range of the impeller. Three thermal switches shall be embedded in the stator end coils, one per phase winding, to monitor the stator temperature. These thermal switches shall be used in conjunction with, and supplemental to, external motor overload protection, and shall be connected to the motor control panel. Thermal switches shall automatically de-energize the motor when its temperature exceeds a preset limit as recommended by the manufacturer.
- D. The motor shall have a voltage tolerance of plus or minus 10%. The motor shall be designed for continuous operation in a 104 degree F ambient environment and shall have a NEMA Class B maximum operating temperature rise of 176 degree F. A motor performance curve shall be provided upon request, showing torque as a function of speed, and current, power factor, speed, input power in KW, and efficiency as a function of shaft power.
- E. The motor shall be sized to be non-overloading when the pump is operated at any point on the pump performance characteristic curve.

- G. The total length of each cable shall be a minimum of 50 feet long-
- H. The motor shall bear the Factory Mutual (FM) explosion-proof label certifying its use in a Class 1, Division 1, Groups C & D hazardous location

2.7 BEARINGS

A. The integrated pump/motor shaft shall rotate on at least two (2) sealed and permanently lubricated bearings. External bearing lubrication ports, which allow bearing contamination and over-packing, will not be allowed. The upper bearing, providing for radial thrust, shall be a single row, roller or ball bearing. The lower bearing shall consist of at least one double row angular contact bearing for combined axial and radial loads. Minimum L₁₀ bearing life shall be 50,000 hours at any usable portion of the pump curve. Designs that do not protect the pump/motor from thrust in reverse directions shall not be acceptable.

2.8 MECHANICAL SEAL

- A. Each pump shall be provided with tandem mechanical seals with the seal housing constructed of AISI 420 series (1.4028) stainless steel and the spring system constructed of AISI 301 (1.4310) stainless steel. The block seal housing shall be constructed such that it can be dismantled allowing the seal faces and springs to be renewed and the seal system to be placed back into service. Cartridge seals constructed such that they cannot be repaired or renewed shall not be acceptable. Both upper and lower seal faces shall be silicon carbide versus silicon carbide.
- B. The seal shall be mounted in a separate and isolated seal chamber. The seal chamber shall be filled with non-conductive lubricating oil as recommended by the manufacturer.
- C. A moisture sensor shall be furnished to sense moisture intrusion for each pump. This sensor shall be wired to the Pump Control Panel and shall activate an alarm light upon moisture intrusion. The sensor probe shall be mounted in the seal chamber and shall be of the conductive type, sensing moisture intrusion above the lower seal, but below the upper seal.

2.9 PUMP SHAFT

A. The shaft shall be 416 stainless steel, ASTM A479 S43100-T or AISI 420. Shaft sleeves will not be acceptable.

2.10 IMPELLER

A. The impeller shall be of Hi-Chrome Iron, ASTM A532 (Alloy III A) 25;—dynamically balanced. Replaceable suction liner shall be made of materials of ASTM A 532 High Chrome Iron, minimum 450 Brinell hardness. The impeller shall be a non-clog design. The impeller to volute clearance shall be adjustable by a single adjustment screw or the impeller shall have a separate SS wear ring assembly. The Impeller shall be locked to the shaft, held by an impeller bolt and treated with a corrosion inhibitor. The arrangement shall be such that the impeller cannot unscrew or be loosened by torque from either forward or reverse rotation.

2.11 VOLUTE

A. The pump volute shall be a single piece gray cast iron, ASTM A-48, Class 30 or 35B, non-concentric design with smooth passages of sufficient size to pass a 3.10" solid that may enter the impeller. Suction and discharge flanges shall be 125# and meet ANSI standard B16.1.

2.12 PROTECTION

- A. All stators shall incorporate thermal switches in series to monitor the temperature of each phase winding. At a maximum of 284 degree F the thermal switches shall open, stop the motor and activate an alarm..
- B. Each pump/motor unit shall be provided with a stator leakage sensor that will sense water intrusion into the motor housing in the event of seal failure or cable entry failure.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.01 INSPECTION

A. Inspect all equipment upon arrival at job site and prior to installation. Notify manufacturer of any damage and/or shortage.

3.02 PREPARATION

Make corrections and/or repairs as required for items inspected and found being deficient.

3.03 INSTALLATION

A. Install pumps and accessories in strict accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

3.04 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL

A. The manufacturer's field engineer or representative shall inspect and check the installation after erection and be on hand for initial start-up of the equipment for a period of at least three days. He shall also instruct waste water personnel in the operation and maintenance of the system.

3.05 ADJUSTING AND CLEANING

- A. Adjust equipment as required and within limits of manufacturer's instructions for proper alignment.
- B. Apply proper type and quantity of lubricants for short term storage or start-up operation as applicable.
- C. Clean equipment of any foreign matter or substances.
- C. Field paint all components to be painted in accordance with manufacturers recommendations.

3.06 PROTECTION

A. After installation and painting protect the equipment from any damage by work of other trades. Repair any damage that nevertheless occurs.

PART 4 - DUPLEX CONTROL PANEL

4.1 SCOPE

A. The System Supplier shall provide a Duplex Pump Control System with integral remote monitoring for the station that shall control 2 pump mode of operation. The control panel shall provide power and logic control to operate two pumps at the rated voltage and FLA of the pump motors. The control voltage shall be 120-Volt, single phase. Remote monitoring to be via a cellular SCADA system that is compatible with the current Mission Communications system.

B. The control logic shall provide for the automatic operation and alternation of the lead pump under normal conditions. If the incoming flow exceeds the pumping capacity of the lead pump, the lag pump shall automatically operate to handle the increased flow. As the wet well level decreases, both pumps shall shut off at the pumps off level. In the event of a pump failure or a flow that exceeds the capacity of the pumps, a high alarm level shall operate a red flashing alarm light. The pump designated as lead pump shall alternate each duty cycle. The alarms covered herein shall be operational at all times to monitor the pumps operation and protect the pumps. The Electrical Contractor shall provide an external fused disconnect and meter pan for the electrical service all external to the Duplex Control Panel. All components shall be housed in 304ss enclosures.

4.2 ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANEL

- A. The pump controls shall be housed in a Modified NEMA 4X Stainless Steel enclosure sized to house all the required components and allow adequate space for testing and maintenance as necessary. The enclosure shall have a drip shield, padlockable three-point latch, steel back plate painted white, continuous door hinge, and an aluminum inner door with continuous hinge to protect all live internal wiring from operator personnel. The inner door shall be able to open a minimum of 150 degrees to allow safe access to the components. All controls, switches, indicator pilot lights, and elapsed time meters shall be mounted through the inner door. All other components shall be securely mounted to the backplate with stainless steel hardware through machine thread tapped holes in the backplate. The screws shall be of adequate size for the device being secured. Permanent marking to identify each component as shown on the drawing shall be provided on the back plate and schematic laminated on inside of enclosure door.
- B. Provide properly sized main circuit breaker, pump circuit breaker, Toshiba AS3 or Schneider Electric Altivar VFD, power distribution, ground, and neutral block, 115V control circuit with circuit breaker, phase monitor relay, and lightning arrestor (shipped loose for installation at incoming feed). Elapsed Time Meters for each pump, Elapsed Time Meters for simultaneous pump run non-reset type, 22mm HOA switches, 22mm pump run indicator lights and general-purpose duplex GFCI outlet minimum rating of 10 amps to be mounted on inner door. Provide circuit breaker for GFCI outlet. Provide weatherproof exterior 3 ½" diameter flashing alarm light with red Lexan to be mounted on top of enclosure.
- D. The Duplex Float Switch Control shall be implemented using conventional relay logic. An exposed circuit board controller will not be approved. The control logic shall accept four normally open floats as level sensing inputs so when the wet well is empty all of the floats are open. On rising water the Off float closes first which causes the control logic to take no action. The Lead float will close next as the water rises. The control logic will then turn on the lead pump. If this pump causes the water level to fall the lead pump will be turned off when both the Lead and Off float are out of the water and open. If the lead pump is not sufficient to control the water level then the lag pump will be started when the Lag float closes. The pumps will not be turned off until the Lag, Lead, and Off floats are out of the water and open, at which time, all pumps will be turned off. The control logic shall have an adjustable time delay on the lag pump so that pumps cannot start at the same time. The control logic shall include; selector switches for alternation, HOA switches, and inputs for pump seal fail sensors and motor thermal sensors if submersible pumps are used. The seal fail detection device shall be as recommended by the pump manufacturer. This shall typically involve measuring the resistance between the seal fail probe and the case of the motor using low voltage. If a seal fail is detected a pilot light will be illuminated but the pump will not be disabled. If a temperature failure is detected the pump will be disabled and an indicating light will be illuminated. This temperature fail condition will be latched up until reset and include provisions to prevent inadvertent latch ups caused by electrical noise or on power up. Indicating lights for pump run, temp and seal fail and high alarm shall be provided. The panel shall be SCADA-Ready with a separate terminal strip for I/O connections between panel and SCADA RTU. RTU monitoring system to be Mission M852 or approved equal.

- 1. All component parts in the control panel shall be permanently marked and identified as they are indicated on the back plate, adjacent to the component.
- 2. The panel shall include engraved nameplates on the inner door for all components to indicate the device function. The nameplates shall be permanently affixed with plated machine screws or a bonding adhesive suitable for the application
- 3. Upon completion of the panel a complete set of As Built drawings and Bill of Materials shall be supplied to the owner. The drawings shall include a power and control schematic and a terminal block diagram showing each remote connection to the panel. An adhesive Mylar copy of the schematic drawings and terminal diagram must be permanently affixed to the inside of the control panel door.
- 4. All panel equipment shall be warranted against defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of Owner's final inspection and acceptance or eighteen (18) months from date of shipment, to the effect that any defective equipment shall be repaired or replaced, at the discretion of the supplier.

PART 5- SERVICE AND WARRANTY

5.01 SERVICE

A. The pump manufacturer shall have a direct factory service center/stocking facility capable of completely servicing, and which stocks identical complete drive units, and spare parts for, the proposed pumps. The System Supplier shall be an Authorized Distributor of the proposed products and shall be capable of a form of direct responsive communication within a two (2) hours notification in regards to service requests and parts availability.

5.02 WARRANTY

A. The pump manufacturer shall provide a prorated warranty for the units supplied to the Owner against defects in material and workmanship for a period of at least five (5) years or 10,000 operating hours in writing under the operating conditions presented by this project, in accordance with their standard published Municipal Pump Warranty. Pump manufacturer shall demonstrate ability to support claimed warranty coverage by meeting all requirements of this specification.

PART 6- PAYMENT

6.01 Payment for work in this section shall be included in the unit price / lump sum price as outlined. Bid price shall include all cost of labor, materials and incidentals complete.

SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES BASE BID

N 1 W 1 1 2 2	770 CSC 0 80	HEAT HEAT HEAD HO'	C004	VERIFY SCALES PARTIS ONE PICTURE OF CONDOM, DELENDA PROTON CONDOM SET ACLUS
---------------	--------------------	-----------------------------	------	---

			SUMMA	RY OF QUA	ITI	SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES (BASE BID)			
HEN	****				TEM				
ğ	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QTY	AS-BUILT QTV	NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTALOTY	AS-BUILT (
	MORIUZATION	ญ	I		53	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, 2" THICK SURFACE COURSE (TYPE 9.5mm)	ኔ	2500	
"	PROJECT VIDEO	ภ	ī		30	PLAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 6" THICK	ራ	1050	
m	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	ม	ī		31	CONCRETE CURB	5	3100	
4	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	ACRE	2		32	NEW PORTUAND DRIVE UFT STATION	ສ	-	
2	REMOVAL OF FENCE, ALL TYPES	5	300		33	4" DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (0"-4")	4	2	
4	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS	5	1000		34	4" DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (4"-5")	ផ	6	
	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIFT STATION - PORTIAND	ស	Ħ		35	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (6'-8')	\$	12	
æ	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIFT STATION - TRENTON	ฆ	1		36	4" DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (8"-10")	ង	13	
6	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIFT STATION - BAYOU PLACE	S	ĭ		33	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (10-12)	ផ	4	
2	REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL SIZES)	F	3500	-	38	4' DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (12'-14')	ន	2	
11	REMOVAL OF SEWER MANHOLE	ধ্র	٤			4" DIAMETER PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (14"-16")	ន	2	
77	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	λS	9250	4		100% EPOXY LINER	35	930	
13	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT (ALL THICKNESSES)	SY	1050		41	GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	5	100	_
34	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL TYPES)	5	3100		42	LOW PRESSURE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	\$	я	
25	RIOWABLEFILL	۵	20		43	8" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN	5	4500	
15	SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL (PM)	Շ	1000		44	12" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER MAIN	5	3800	
17	SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL (PM)	δ	3000		45	24" DUCTILE IRON PIPE SLEEVE	41	\$	
18	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM)	ծ	20000		46	10° GATE VALVE	ង	r	
55	EXCESS EXCAVATION (PM)	ά	2000		47	10" PVCSEWER FORCE MAIN	5	680	
50	I BORROW EXCAVATION (PM) (AH) CLASS B3	δ	2000		48	10" Tapping sieve and valve	ថ	1	
21	EROSION CONTROL MAT	25	1000		49	RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE (ALL SIZES)	¥3	20	
77	SEEDING (PM)	SY	10000		S	12" RCP STORM PIPE	T.	20	
R	รออมเหติ(คพ.)	57	10000		51	15" RCP STORM PIPE	£1	20	
24	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	41	11000		25	18" RCP STORM PIPE	ži.	20	
25	TEMPORARY STRAW WATTLES	IF.	2000		53	CHAIN IINK FENCE	ž,	100	
78	SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE (GRAVEL) (PM)	Շ	2000		环	WOOD FENCE	£	200	
22	27 "610" LIMESTONE (PM)	δ	1000		55	2" PVC WATER MAIN (INCLUDING FITTINGS, VALVES, ETC.)	Ŧ	300	
2	SECTION INTERNATIONAL PARENT ATTHICK RASE COLLEGE 1947 1947	۵	5200						

